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Squash New Zealand Officials
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Chief Executive: Peter Fergusson, High Performance Assistant/Funding: Kerry Torrie,
Administration Manager: Vivienne Brumby Receptionist: Jan Lewsis,
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National Coach: Dave Clarke,
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Michael Sumpter McGregor, Bailey & Co
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PERSONALITY OF THE YEAR

CHAIRMAN’S AWARD
CLUB OF THE YEAR

NEW ZEALAND NATIONAL MEN’S SQUASH CHAMPION
NEW ZEALAND NATIONAL WOMEN’S SQUASH CHAMPION

MOST IMPROVED SENIOR PLAYERS

Female

Male

NEW ZEALAND SENIOR INTER-DISTRICT TEAMS CHAMPIONSHIP

‘Women

Men

NEW ZEALAND JUNIOR MEN’S SQUASH CHAMPION
NEW ZEALAND JUNIOR WOMEN’S SQUASH CHAMPION

MOST IMPROVED JUNIOR PLAYERS

Female

Male

NEW ZEALAND JUNIOR INTER-DISTRICT TEAMS CHAMPIONSHIP

Men

‘Women

DEREK COOIKE MEMORIAL TROPHY FOR REFEREEING

NEW ZEALAND COACH OF THE YEAR

NEW ZEALAND TEAM COACH OF THE YEAR
NEW ZEALAND JUNIOR COACH OF THE YEAR
NEW ZEALAND MASTERS CHAMPIONSHIP

35+ Men
‘Women

40+ Men
Women

45+  Men
‘Women

50+ Men
Women

556+  Men
‘Women

60+ Men
Women

66+ Men

70+ Men

NEW ZEALAND MASTERS INTER-DISTRICT

Gary Duberly
Jenny Bell
Scott Harrison
Kathryn Austin
Charlie Mayhew
Sandra Egan
Lawrence Skurr
Freda Wallcer
Dave Mason
Judy Cooper
Richard Purser
Patsy Fleming
Eddie Condor
Colin Patston

TEAM CHAMPIONSHIP
Auckland

REPORT

Tamsyn Leevey
Grant Smith

Tauranga Squash Club

Kashif Shuja
Tamsyn Leevey

Tamsyn Leevey
Callum O’Brien

Waikato
Wellington
Campbell Grayson
Kerry Wickett

Holly Donnelly
‘Whiaora Moele

Auckland
Aucldand

Tan Gardiner
Edmund Bradford
Peter Simpson
Christine Barnett

2004
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Squash New Zealand Honours Board

2004

Remuera
Wainuiomata

Wainuiomata
Remuera

Titirangi
Papakura

Surf City Gisborne
Whakatane

Canterbury
Eastern
Palmerston North
Wellington

National Mens Champion Kaihif Shuja
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National Womens F Grade Team Champions - Gishorne. Back Row, Jaye Woodford (Coach), Teo Arani Wilson, Rose Martin (Manager),
Front Row, Matangi Mackey, Viv Mills, Helen Pabau, Ashleigh Martin, Emma Shields
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0800 a4 THE NIET <% vour friendly local internel Service Provider

National Mens E Grade Team Champions - Squash Palmerston North. Rick Pene, Steve Radich, Grizz Hunt, lan Nation (manager), Shaun Grant,
Marius Fourle, Graham Keenan (Coach) Absent: Troy Howard, Ezra Burt,
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Squash is lucky with the calibre ofits people. In a number
of different areas within our sport we have wonderful
people working hard to sustain and progress our sport.
The combined efforts of all have seen good progress in a

number of areas in the last year.
High Performance ‘
Progress is particularly evident in high performance.

Our two international teams that travelled to world
championships performed brilliantly and were highlights
this year.

The Senior Womens team travelled to the Netherlands
finishing third in the world. This was an outstanding
achievement. It was great to receive compliments from
squash people in other countries on the professionalism

of our team.

The Junior Mens team travelled to Pakistan finishing
seventh. Itis not often that we have seen Australia finish

behind us at this event.

The players in both teams deserve considerable credit for
their discipline and professional approach. In particular
however, I want to note the significant contribution
that Dave Clarke had made to our high performance
programme. The results of both these teams are clear
indicators of the success that has resulted from his skill
and hardwork.

It is of course important that there is a broad structure
sitting in behind the elite international level. It has been
pleasing to see an increasing number of coaches, the up-
skilling of coaches and the increasing numbers of talented
players in our coaching programmes.

To enhance this further we have recently appointed Glen
Wilson as Coach Development Manager which is a newly
created position.

The future is exciting. We now have 20 players with world
rankings which compares to just 4 players just a few years
ago. In 2006 we will be competing in the Commonwealth
Games (where we had considerable success in Manchester
2002) and will host the World Junior Mens Championships
in Palmerston North.

There has been considerable progress in this area and my
thanks go to Dave Clarke, Brett Reid (our current High
Performance Manager) and Wayne Werder, who held this

position but left us earlier in the year.
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Chairman’s Review

Participation

Squash in our country is primarily played in our 230 clubs.
The number of commercial facilities is quite small.

If we are to grow the sport then this must occur in our
clubs. Many of our clubs are Professionaﬂy run and have
facilities that will attract new people to our sport. These
are however too few.

Many of our clubs are run by an insufficient number of
hard Working volunteers who are simply able to sustain
the club on an annual basis. Facilities are often tired and

there is no on-site management.

What sort of impression do new people to our sport have?
In these days of high expectation of customer service and
facilities, the impression may not be good enough to
achieve the type of growth we want to see in our clubs.
Many of these issues involve clubs in our urban areas
where the competition for leisure time and the leisure
dollar is fierce.

‘We are conscious of our need to support our clubs but in
the end must rely on the people within our clubs to make

the difference.

This year we updated our promotional material and dis-
tributed this to clubs at no cost. Thanks to Callum O’'Brien
and Shelley Kitchen who feature in the material and to
Dave Bassett for his creative work.

We have placed a club toolkit on our website. This was
developed by Central Squash. The material will assist

clubs in their organisational and administrative work.

We successfully applied for additional funding from
SPARC and will shortly look to appoint a contracted part-
time person to support our Squash Development Officers
and focus on district and club development.

‘We completed our Squash Development Manual and will
update our Club 2000 material. Further written coaching
resources were completed.

The primary tool for the development of the game has been
the significant investment in the development of network
of Development Officers. Before we can grow our sport,
however, our administration, facilities and programmes
have to be up to scratch. Before we can sell a product
the product has to be in a form that the consumer will
want to buy.

Our product iS our clubs.
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New Zealands Regional Coaches assembled at National Squash Centre

Best Practice

We have been involved in governance, management,
human resources and communication reviews and audits
this year.

Squash New Zealand is a small organisation and its Board
all volunteers. We strive to be as effective as we can in the

administration and promotion of our sport.

I acknowledge the support of SPARC in these reviews that
have helped to make us a better organisation.

We will continue with the benchmarking tool. This
involves the collection of statistical and financial informa-
tion and comparing the performance of our districts. This
will prove a useful tool in identifying areas of best practice
that can be shared throughout the country.

Financially we have had a good year. We have been able
to grow our income other than through levies which have
remained static in recent years.

Thanks

We expect a lot from our Squash New Zealand staff. We
are indeed fortunate with the commitment, calibre and
professionalism of our people. My personal thanks to
Peter Fergusson, our Chief Executive, for his total com-

mitment and support.

There is a considerable amount of administrative work
which is tackled enthusiastically and ably by Vivienne
Brumby, Kerry Torrie and Jan Lewis.
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Rob Walker has had another outstanding year at Club K

in Wellington. The income from this is important to our

organisation and we are fortunate to have Rob looking

after Club K for us.

Iwant to thank the Trustees of the National Squash Centre
which made good progress during the year.

My board: members — Jim O’Grady, John Sangster,
Alistair Snell, Grant Utteridge and Neil McAra — are a
very capable group who give considerable time freely.
Thank you for your support and effort.

Our district presidents and volunteers in numerous areas
and in our clubs share an obvious passion for our sport.
This is evident in the goodwill throughout the squash com-
munity. I thank you for your commitment to the game. It
is important however, that we continue to work together
not just to sustain but to grow our sport.

In the middle of 2005 the International Olympic Commit-
tee will decide if squash will be an Olympic sport in the
2012 Olympic games. I hope that the tireless work by our

own Susie Simcock and World Squash will finally achieve
its goal and that in 2005 the squash community will meet
as an Olympic sport.

GERARD DECOURCY

Chairman
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Before my report looks at the more serious elements...I
have been in sport for a lifetime and in administration of
sport for several years — the support and fun I have had
this year has been unbelievable...my heartfelt thanks to
all that have shared a laugh, shared a story and made me
feel part of their team...it has made my year.

Squash New Zealand has faced a challenging and busy
year that, in reflection, has provided some very strong out-
comes and results. It is worth taling time to acknowledge
these milestones but also recognise that these are merely
stepping stones toward making our sport stronger.
Some of the key highlights in the 2003/4 year include:
e The Financial Outcome — we have produced another
strong financial outcome. While subscription contribu-
tion reduced this year (reflecting a real concern over the
accuracy of returns) our work with funding entities (and
particularly SPARC) has resulted in a further growth in
income levels...and, in turn, increasing investment back
into.our sport.

Also, not as evident, in the Financial statement has been the
capital investment that has gone back into assets (eg: the
Squash New Zealand Offices) — that is now contributing
to our ability to drive down costs.

¢ New Location —a project (including the moving associ-
ated) that we underestimated in terms of time, strain and
effort. The result however is a wonderful asset, set na
great environment, that reflects the professional nature of
our organisation and the significant overhead cost savings
that are now beginning to flow from this.

e SPARC — our relationship continues to grow from
strength to strength — and this important link has certainly
contributed to our sport this year both financially and
internal development. Squash New Zealand was one ofa
small number of sports invited to take part in an external
Governance and Management Review — this enabled us
to gain a good understanding of how we operate as well as
offer ideas and tools to assist us to develop further.

* Support Resources — several business cases have been
developed this year (via SPARC) to gain funding to sup-
port the wider development of our game — particularly at
District level. Tagged funding has been provided to put
in place two areas of support — a Coach Development
Manager and a District Development Manager (con-
tracted part-time).

Those attending the National Conference/AGM will have
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CEO’s Report

the opportunity to welcome these people ‘on board’ and
discuss their interim plans going into 2005.

¢ High Performance —another outstanding year of devel-
opment and reaching milestones. Dave Clark, Wayne
Werder (for the first part of the year), Brett Reid (joining
us in April) and our team of Coaches have poured many
hours and effort into the programmes — the results are a
fine testament to their vision, values and hard work.

We celebrated the improving form of our National Junior
team (finishing 7th in the World in Pakistan this year)
and took immense pleasure in celebrating the Bronze
medal winning National Women's team competing in the
Netherlands.

Our sadness at the retirement of World Number 1 Carol
Owens early this year has been tempered a little with the
continually improving results coming from the National
High Performance Programme — and Carol’s continued
involvement in, and around, Squash as well as some Coach-
ing in the programme.

The success of the PSA and WISPA events (10 in total)
here this year, allowing 20 players (and our team of
National Referees) to join the International ranks and
gain a ‘taste’ of International level squash — was also a
significant step forward — one we are planning to build
on next year.

¢ Club Kelburn — Rob Walker celebrates his 10th year
driving Club Kelburn to another successful year. The
combined total of Club K’s contribution to Squash exceeds
$1 million over that 10 year period — which is fantastic
result.

* World Masters Championships 2008 - a further ‘feather
in our cap’ was announced recently. Following on from
the successful bid to host the 2006 World Junior Men
Championships (in Palmerston North) we have been suc-
cessful in gaining the 2008 World Masters Champion-
ships to be played in Christchurch. The tender document
and presentation developed by Canterbury Squash and
Christchurch District Council was a very pro'fessional

_ product that impressed many of our International coun-

terparts.. well done.

¢ Re-Branding — with the help of Dave Bassett and
BrandNew we launched a new brand this year ~ along
with Club Style Guides, posters and bumper stickers. The
logo capturing a well known catch line — have fun, get

fit, play squash — targeting the growing younger market,
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promoting key social trends (getting fit and having fun)
and looking to appeal to the casual market.

This new style of branding (supported by Shelley Kitchen
and Callum O’Brien) has been a significant ‘hit’ around the
country. The brand continues to be rolled out at District/
Club level on walls, trailers, websites, letterhead, signage,
T Shirts and banners.

e Susie Simcock, Officer - NZ Order of Merit — con-
gratulations Susie, who was honoured in the Queen'’s
Birthday Awards for her services to sports administra-
tion and Squash. Susie continues to promote and support
Squash New Zealand in her role as Emeritus President of
the World Squash Federation.

¢ Junior Growth — although our major Junior Tourna-
ments created event management headaches for organisers
this year due to large numbers...it is a healthy problem
to deal with. Not only were entry numbers well up — the
calibre and grading of players at these events reflects the
success of District and National Coaching Programmes.
¢ Districts and Clubs —the personal highlights of my year
tend to revolve around the people Imeet in Squash (that's
why we are all here), the camaraderie, goodwill, humour
and great support thatI get and see on my visits to tourna-
ments, Districts and Clubs...my only complaint is that I
don'’t get to do it more often.

Our Club ‘shop front’ network remains key to the growth
and health of our sport 1nto the future — the ground swell
of development, growth and promotion can be supported
at National level but the real drive (eg: upgrading facilities,
opening doors, operating soundly etc) has got to begin at
the each Club.

¢ Sponsors and Trusts — our loyal sponsors - Dunlop,
Crown, Prince and Farah Clothing continue their great
support. Once again the Charitable Trusts have provided
considerable support to our sport — not only at National
level but throughout the country.

* Website — as I write this prose we are developing a new
site (bigger and better) to cope with the booming interest
in our site. We should be in a position to launch the new
look and base functions of the site at the National Confer-
ence...before finalising and officially launching the site.
My thanks go to:

* The Squash New Zealand team - Vivienne, Brett,
Dave, Kerry and Jan. Often working well beyond what

is required to enable us ‘punch above our weight'.
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¢ The Executive Council — the supplier of wise advice,
great direction, good governance, healthy debate and a
healthy dash of enjoyment - an absolute pleasure this
year (once again)

¢ District Presidents and Development Officers — pas-
slonate people working hard for our sport — often the
generator of my lighter moments, grassroots feedback and
top support...many thanks.

* Our voluntary Directors

- Hank Scott, retiring this year (to Referee) - Hank
(and wife Rose) have been a permanent fixture, behind
the scenes, at most of our major Junior events for many
years, offering sound advice, support and ‘walking the
walk’ for Squash New Zealand, a great ambassador for
New Zealand and our game — thanks Hank

- Jan McAra, constantly pushing the Refereeing cause,
supporting and developing the network we have and look-
ing for that next wave of refereeing numbers that we so
desperately need — thanks Jan

- Judy Cooper, as always getting Masters planned, organ-
ised and done with limited fuss — thank you Judy

- Butch Gifford, our ‘Oceania man’, the man fun was
invented for and another great ambassador for our coun-
try within Oceania

- Steve Scott, running out of superlatives to describe
Steve...just know he is banned from retiring (sorry Steve)
- and thanks for your time and efforts

There are a large number of people I haven’t been able to
mention by name... referees, volunteers, parents, players,
coaches, partners, to each and every one — my deepest
thanks.

In closing - I believe we have a sound base to work from
however progress in the growth of our game has to happen
at club level (eg: facility upgrading, entry and access to
our sport, soclal activities, availability of coaching etc)
- this is even more critical going forward. Thinking and
planning at all levels needs to go beyond a ‘season by
season’ approach... as society continues to change (and
expectations change) our clubs (like it or not) will need to
change and change rapidly, they need to understand their
own market (and their competition) and operate more as .
a business entity to survive.

PETER FERGUSSON

Chief Executive
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NZ Senior Women’s Team — Louise Crome, Shelley Kitchen, Jacqui Hawkes, Tamdsyn Leevey Bronze Medalists at the Womens World Teams Championships

[

National Womens C Grade Team Champions - Hawkes Bay. Nicki, Kim, Carol, Anne-Marie, Cheryl ( Coach), Denwe (Manager), Jennte, Lisa.




Introduction

I arrived at Squash New Zealand in April (the 13thl)
after six years working in a tertiary education environ-
ment and, concurrently, four years being involved with the
New Zealand Academy of Sport programme (as a sport
psychologist but I try and keep that quiet).

It was clear when I arrived that a tremendous amount of
planning and work had been done by a number of people
over the previous three to four years to enable the current
High Performance Programme to be set up. Consequently,
the High Performance Plan underpinning the programme
gave me a clear understanding of the philosophy and struc-
tures that drive the programme and its implementation.
In short, it was apparent very quickly that the High
Performance Programme was based on sound principles
of development, learning and performance, and that the
foundations of an excellent high performance system
were in place. This view has only been reinforced by
the last six months. There is, of course, still much worlk
to be done but this work will be more evolutionary than
revolutionary. As someone once said (maybe it was Dave
Clarke?): “Even the journey of a thousand miles begins

with a single step”.

Key Discussion Points
1. PSA/WISPA Events
2. TransTasman Series
3. World Junior Men’s Team
4. World Women’s Team Champs
5. High Performance Programme 2005

1. PSA/WISPA Events
a. Geyser City, Rotorua (PSA & WISPA)
b. North Shore, North Shore (PSA & WISPA)
c. Kawaroa Park, New Plymouth (WISPA)
d. Central Open, Palmerston North (WISPA)
e. Hamilton Open, Hamilton (WISPA)
f. South Island Champs, Christchurch (PSA)
g. North Island Champs, Royal Oak (PSA)
h. Auckland Open, National Squash Centre, (PSA)

The decision taken by Squash New Zealand to promote
and support the hosting of PSA/WISPA events in

New Zealand has proved invaluable in giving our develop-
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High Performance
Manager’s Report

ing players the opportunity to play international opponents
and secure world rankings points, without the need to
leave New Zealand.

One of the High Performance Programme goals is to pro-
vide “excellent competitive opportunities” to our players.
The competitive opportunities afforded by these events
are absolutely critical and I want to thank all the clubs
who hosted events in 2004, and those clubs who have
indicated they will host events in 2005. Your support and
enthusiasm highlight what can be done when everyone
shares the same vision.

2.TransTasman Series: Junior Men

Players: Campbell Grayson, Whaiora Moeke, Reece Wil-
liams, James Smith, Brent Lewis, Chris McEldowney,
and Michael Bill.

Although the boys lost the series 2-1 their win in the third
testin Hamilton was significant (this win came after a hard-
fought test the night before in Morrinsville), and showed
how young players, in the right environment, and with
strong leadership, can quickly respond to a challenge and
lift their game another level or two. The TransTasman
series laid the foundation for what was to follow in Paldi-
stan a month later.

3. World Junior Men’s Champs, Pakistan

New Zealand’s 7th placing was great effort under difficult
conditions. Dave has commented in more detail on these
champs but the point I would like to malke is that it is
critical that these players (and those who just missed out
on selection) stay in the programme. Over time, we need
to convert our junior reps into senior reps. The junior
champs are important as they provide an incredible com-
petitive opportunity but they must be seen as one step
along the pathway to winning at international events. I
want to congratulate everyone who made the team and
performed with guts and belief but I also want challenge
those who just missed out to increase their efforts to make
sure that next time a New Zealand team is being selected
they cannot be left out.

4. World Women’s Team Champs

My feeling is that New Zealand’s 3rd placing emphasised
the important role of cohesion and dynamics (spoken like a
true sport psychologist!) in team performance. With Shel-
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ley Kitchen our top ranked player at 14th in the world, it

was vital that the team worked well together if it was going
to achieve a position above its 6th seeding. That it did so
and won bronze speals volumes for the team environment
that Shelley, Louise, Tamsyn, J ackie, Julie and Dave cre-
ated. A valuable lesson as we start working towards the
Commonwealth Games in 2006. It was pleasing, also, to
see the media and public interest this result attracted.
Another reminder that squash is a sport that still matters
to New Zealanders.

5. High Performance Programme 2005

As we head.into 2005, my focus will be on three key
areas:

(1) Excellence in coaching. Greater effort will be devoted
toward the development of our coaching resource at both
national and district levels. This will be achieved in a
number of ways. First, the Prime Minister’s High Per-
formance Coach Scholarships will again be sought to
help provide high performance squash coaches around
the country with opportunities to develop their coaching
skills and knowledge. Second, the appointment of Glen
Wilson as Coach Development Manager will see the link
between the national programme and the district pro-
grammes strengthened, and the number and quality of
squash coaches around the country grow. Glen obviously
brings a wealth of playing excellence to the role, and his
recent coaching experiences make him an ideal person
to make the connect with developing squash coaches.
Third, Robbie Wyait will take greater responsibility for
the National Reserve and National Development Squads,
allowing Dave to focus more closely on the National Squad
and the professionals in the programme.

(2) Melbourne Commonwealth Games 2006. The plan-
ning and preparation has begun, and the World Doubles
in December in Chennai, India, marks the first competitive

opportunity of the 2006 campaign. The significance of the
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Left: Campbell Grayson
in action at the World
Junior Champlionships

- Pakustan,

Oppodite: National
Womens Champion
Wellingtons Tamsyn
Leevey

Commonwealth Games for squash means we must ensure
we give our players every chance to achieve the two medals
we are targeting (campaign title: “Medals in Melbourne”

or “Min M"?). At previous Commonwealth Games squash

has delivered success. Expectations are high. And while
we must temper those expectations slightly with the
knowledge we no longer have a World Number 1 in our
programme, we still have the pla.yers that justify targeting
medals. I believe that through planning, preparation, and
commitment we will deliver a result everyone in the New
Zealand squash community can be proud of.

(3) Communication. “The High Performance Programme
has been modelled around a philosophy that unites all
players, coaches and administrators in working towards
a common purpose. Integration of effort, knowledge,
and funding is of paramount importance.” These words
appear near the front of the High Performance booklet.
Quite frankly, if we don’t believe in and live by these
words we will not achieve our goals. We don't have the
number of players or the funding that many of our key
competitors have. Nor will our players win because they
are fitter, faster, or stronger than our competitors. If we
are to compete with and beat the best we must establish
a point or points of difference. One point of difference
is our ability to all work together. Those of us who have
been around sport a long time understand what a differ-
ence this can make.

As a footnote, I want to offer a quick but big word of
thanks to everyone (Jan, Peter, Dave, Kerry, and Viv) at
the Squash New Zealand office (and Wayne before he left
Squash Auckland) for making my transition into the High
Performance role so smooth. I look forward to working

with you in 2005.

BRETT REID
High Performance Manager

"
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This year has been a successful year for the Squash New
Zealand High Performance Programme. Across the board
at senior, junior and district level we have experienced
some big steps forward and witnessed some excellent
performances.

December 2003 saw Carol Owens claim her 2nd World
title in Hong Kong, beating England’s Cassie Jackman
in the final by 3 games to 1. Carol also retained her World
No.1 ranking before her retirement in early 2004. Her skill
and determination will be missed not only on the tour but
across New Zealand. I wish her well in her new role.

I must also make mention of the move to new pastures
of Wayne Werder who undoubtedly contributed a huge
amount to the High Performance Programme. He was
instrumental in getting the programme to this point and his
input will be missed, but not his perception that Waikato
is the best Rugby team in New Zealand. He has been
replaced by the ready and able Brett Reid who has gone
past the point of getting his feet under the table and now
has both legs firmly fixed there.

Again it has been great to see the development at District
level. Some districts are really forging forward and in
some cases employing some full and part time coaches,
The standard and participation numbers are improving
and this has been reflected in some of the junior events
having upwards of 250 players. Glen Wilson joined Squash
New Zealand at the beginning of November as Coach
Development Manager and he will be assisting the districts
with the development of their coaches and programmers
on an ongoing basis as part of the High Performance
strategy. This will help Squash New Zealand to create
closer ties to the districts and provide more support across
the country.

The international scene has been very busy with several
international PSA and WISPA events being held in New
Zealand. These events were well hosted by the clubs across
the country and received well by the international players.
Again these events are critical to the player’s development
and this was borne out with wins in these events by Shel-
ley Kitchen, Tamsyn Leevey, Callum O’Brien and Kashif
Shuja. The World Rankings have reflected this in the top
four ranked women. Shelley Kitchen moved from 18 to 14
over the past year, Tamsyn Leevey from 58 to 28, Jackie
Hawkes from 66 to 54, and Louise Crome back onto the
circuit at 56. In the men’s rankings Callum O’Brien hit a
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career high of 76, closely followed by Campbell Grayson
144, Jared Conning 157, Josh Greenfield 164, Martin
Knight 178, Sam Atkins 195. Oliver Johnson and the
evergreen Glen Wilson have also been competing on the
PSA circuit but have been hampered by injury. These
players have moved on average over sixty places on the
world list this year.

The women headed off in September of this year to Amster-
dam for the Women's World Championships. The team
of Shelley Kitchen, Tamsyn Leevey, Jackie Hawkes and
Louise Crome started as 6th seeds and had an excellent
event beating Austria, Denmark, Belgium and No. 3 seeds
Holland in the pool matches. Shelley had a great win in the
tie again Holland beating world No 3 Vanessa Atkinson.
We then took on the USA defeating them 3-0 giving us a
semi final against England. New Zealand went down 3-0
to England with all three girls acquitting themselves well,
leaving us with a crunch match with 4th seeds Egypt.
Shelley got the ball rolling again with a fine win over
world No.10 Omneya Abdel Kawy. Tamsyn backed up
by defeating her higher ranked opponent by 3 games to
1 securing the bronze medal for NZ. This was a huge
effort by the ladies. Finishing 3rd without a top 10 player
does not occur very often. The girls gave 110% on and off
court contribuﬁng to the excellent performances and team
spirit. I must also malke mention of Julie Hawkes whose
contribution to the team was immense, with astute tactical
knowledge and practical ideas proving to be very helpful
in the overall result.

At junior level it has been a very busy year which began
with the trip to the Australian Tri Series in Brisbane. The
New Zealand contingent included 53 players, 8 coaches
and 21 parents, a formidable group to take on the Aussies
in there own back yard. The juniors surpassed themselves
this year with New Zealand players taking 14 titles com-
pared to Australia’s 13, Malaysia 2 and India 1. Highlights
included excellent efforts by Paige Benioni, Todd Redman,
Moana McClelland, Josh Thom, Reece Williams, Joelle
King and Jackie Laurenson. Campbell Grayson defeated
all the players that the Aussies could throw at him, taking
three Australian U19 titles back to back. The other pleas-
ing aspect of the tour was that the whole group was very
competitive finishing in high positions in every event and
representing themselves well on and off court. The experi-
ence is invaluable for our players and we would hope to
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Shelley Kitchen in action for New Zealand against the Netherlands at the Womens World Teamad Championships

continue this trip in the future.

The Trans Tasman Test Series this year saw us lose out
to the Australian 2-1 in the best of three series. The team
acquitted themselves very well in all three tests culminat-
ing in some fine performances to win the 3rd test, a feat
that has not been achieved for several years. Wins for
Reece Williams, Whairoa Moeke and Campbell Grayson
took the test and they were backed up by great efforts
by Chris McEldowney and Brent Lewis. This form was
to be taken onto the World Junior Championships where
revenge would be sweet with New Zealand finishing four
places higher than the Australian Team.

The trip to Pakistan for the World Junior Boys” Cham-
pionships was interesting with armed Special Forces
guarding us day and night. The boys’ were not phased by
this resulting in some very good early results particularly
from Whairoa Moeke who put out a very handy Mexican
No.1 which helped our team seeding rise from 10 to 8. The
other boys’ results also assisted, not the least Campbell
Grayson who made it to the top 16 before going out to
the No 3 seed. ,

In the teams event the boys played above themselves
beating Ireland and Singapore, before going down to
5th seeds India. We then defeated Wales for a spot in
the top eight, (Wales then defeated Australia) and we
faced Egypt for a top four place. They proved to be too
strong leaving us with India again. The team performed
well with Campbell losing 10/8 in the fourth to the No.
1 seed from the individuals, Reece lost in a hard fought
five games and Whairoa winning his match at No 2. This
pitted us against the 7th seeds Canada. Campbell won 3/0
after Whairoa had earlier scared his opponent with a great
pre match haka. Micheal Bill went down in a hard fought
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match leaving the tie in Whairoa's hands. He produced
a superhuman effort coming back from 3/0 down in the
fifth to win and clinch 7th spot for New Zealand. A good
result for us coming back from 19th place four years ago.
Thanks should also go Robbie Wyatt whose experience
was invaluable on the trip. ‘

I must also thank the Squash New Zealand selectors,
Aileen Buscke, Nicky Dunlop, Willie Bicknell and
Michel Galloway who work very hard behind the scenes
to select, seed and deliver national rankings. All three jobs
are thankless and difficult tasks but I believe that they have
delivered some excellent work over the past few years. As
much as we have made progress this year we must not rest
on our laurels and will still need to work extremely hard
over the next few years to continue to take the High Per-
formance Programme forward. We have to ensure that the
districts are developing comprehensive programmes that
will allow us to continue to develop the strength that we
have gained already. Coaching is a huge part of our player
development structure but we also need more coaches
involved in the programmes. The key to future success

is that we continue to work together in the same direction

for the benefit of all of the players across the country. The
teams that have represented New Zealand this year have
shown unity in pulling on the shirt (or dress), and this has
been reflected in the results gained with the teams punch-
ing above their weight. I believe that we are on the right
track but still only 25m into a 100m race, the test for us is
to keep up our speed in a race to the finish.

DAVE CLARKE
National Coach
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2004 Season Results

NEW ZEALAND INTERNATIONAL SERIES
EVENT I: NORTH SHORE INTERNATIONAL — Auckland 18-21 March PSA/WISPA

Final
Philip Barker (England) beat Kashif Shuja (Remuera) 3/0
Tamsyn Leevey (Wainuiomata) beat Kasey Brown (Australia) 3/0

EVENT 2: GEYSER CITY OPEN — ROTORUA 24-28 MARCH PSA/WISPA

Final
Philip Barker (England) beat Timothy Manning (Australia) 3/0
Tamsyn Leevey (Walnuiomata) beat Dianne Desira (Australia) 3/2

EVENT 3: TARANAKI OPEN - KAWAROA PARK 11-13 JUNE WISPA

Final
Tamsyn Leevey (Wainuiomata) beat Kasey Brown (Australia) 3/0

EVENT 4: CENTRAL OPEN — SQUASH PALMERSTON NORTH 18 - 20 JUNE WISPA

Final
Tamsyn Leevey (Wainuiomata) beat Dianne Desira (Australia) 3/0

EVENT 5: HAMILTON OPEN - HAMILTON 25-27 JUNE WISPAk

Final
Shelley Kitchen (Herne Bay) beat Tamsyn Leevey (Wainuiomata) 3/0

EVENT 6: SOUTH ISLAND CHAMPS - CHRISTCHURCH 22-25 JULY PSA

Final
Callum O'Brien (Remuera) beat Amr Ramzy Swelim (Egypt) 3/1
Sarah Cook (Sumner) beat Kylie Lindsay (Royal Oak) 3/0

EVENT 7: FORD AUCKLAND OPEN -30 JULY — | AUGUST PSA

Final
Kashif Shuja (Remuera) beat Amr Ramzy Swelim (Egypt) 3/1
Lara Petera (Herne Bay) beat Sarah Coolk (Sumner) 3/0

EVENT 8: NORTH ISLAND CHAMPS - ROYAL OAK RC 6 - 8 AUGUST PSA

Final
Callum O’Brien (Remuera) beat Kashif Shuja (Remuera) 32
Sarah Cool (Sumner) beat Louise Crome (Remuera) 3/0
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NATIONAL CHAMPIONSHIPS — HAMILTON 3 - 5 SEPTEMBER

Final
Kashif Shuja (Remuera)
Tamsyn Leevey (Wainuiomata)

Most Improved Male
Most Improved Female
Services to Refereeing
Coach of the Year
Junior Coach of the Year
Team Coach of the Year

beat
beat

Callum O'Brien (Remuera)
Shelley Kitchen (Herne Bay)

Callum O'Brien (Remuera)

Tamsyn Leevey (Wainuiomata)

Tan Gardiner (Burnside)

Edmund Bradford (Surf City, Gisborne)
Christine Barnett (Mitchell Park)

Peter Simpson (Palmerston North)

3/1
3/1

Vogel Rosebowl
Aust. Womens Plate
Derek Coolt Memorial Cup

SENIOR INTER-DISTRICT TEAMS EVENT — HAMILTON SC 6 - 7 SEPTEMBER

Men |
Wellington
Auckland

. Waikato
Central

. Canterbury
Southland
Bay of Plenty
Eastern

. Northland

W0 N AT A N

Women

[ B o

Waikato
Auckland
Bay of Plenty
Northland

. Southland
. Canterbury

Central
Otago

REGIONAL DOUBLES CHAMPS — NORTHERN EVENT — AUCKLAND 30 APRIL-2 MAY

Final

Campbell Grayson & Martin Knight

Lara Petera & Louise Crome
Lara Petera & Callum O’Brien

beat
beat
beat

Glen Wilson & Wayne Werder

Rebecca Hawkes & Sally Hawkes

21
2/0

Carol Owens & Campbell Grayson 2/0

NEW ZEALAND JUNIOR OPEN — PANMURE 2 - 4 APRIL

Final

Campbell Grayson (Titirangi) beat Reece Williams (Squash @ Upper Hutt) 3/0
Joelle King (Hamilton) beat Kerry Wickett (Papakura) 3/0
SOUTH ISLAND JUNIOR AGE GROUPS — CANTERBURY 4 - 6 JULY

Under 19 Final

Whaiora Moeke (Whakatane) beat Chris McEldowney (Hastings) 3/0
Joelle King (Hamilton) beat Amy Alison (Remuera) 3/0
Under 17 Final

Tini Moeke (Geyser City) beat Michael Pittams (Upper Hutt) 3/0
Hannah Snyder (USA) beat Alden Irwin (USA) 3/0
Under 15 Final '

Brett Clark Chch Football) beat Stephen Preefer (USA) 3/0
Sam Buecher (USA) beat Gemma Gee (Tawa) 3/0
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Most Improved Junior Male
Most Improved Junior F emale
Best District Overall

Whaiora Moeke (Whakatane)
Holly Donnelly (Surf City)

Auckland

Under 13

Bryce Redman (Hawkes Bay) beat Byron Peehi-Floyd (Papakura) 3/0

Moana MclLelland (Riverton) beat Courtney Brown (Riverton) 372

Under 11

Todd Redman (Hawkes Bay) beat Aaron McLelland (Riverton) 3/0

Ella Dromgool (Burnside) beat Abbie Palmer (Mangakahia) 3/0

NORTH ISLAND AGE GROUPS - SQUASH PALMERSTON NORTH 9 - 11 JULY

Under 19 Final

Campbell Grayson (Titirangi) beat Whaiora Moeke (Whakatane) 3/0

Joelle King (Hamilton) beat Amy Alison (Remuera) 3/0

Under 17 Final

Josh Thom (Panmure) beat Tini Moeke (Geyser City) 3/1

Hannah Snyder (USA) beat Te Waimatao Hope (Putaruru) 3/1

Under 15 Final

Evan Williams (Tawa) beat Keegan Burkhart (Collegians) 3/1
"Paige Benioni (Panmure) beat Amanda Cranston (Ohakune) 3/1

Under 13 Final

Byron Peehi-Floyd (Papakura) beat Bryce Redman (Hawkes Bay) 3/0

Moana McLelland (Riverton) beat Crystal Tahata (Manurewa) 3/0

Under |1 Final

Todd Redman (Hawkes Bay) beat Liam Fitzsimons (Surf City) 3/0

Rebecca Barnett (Mitchell Park) beat Ella Dromgool (Burnside) 3/0

NZ NATIONAL AGE GROUPS - GEYSER CITY 24-27 SEPTEMBER

Under 19 Final ‘

Campbell Grayson (Titirangt) beat Whaiora Moeke (Whakatane) 3/1

Kerry Wickett(Papakura) beat Tuihata Edwards (Hastings) 3/1

Under 17 Final

Josh Thom (Panmure) beat Ryan Peters (Hamilton) 3/0

Holly Donnelly (Surf City) beat Jessica Wilson (Tawa) 3/0

Under 15 Final

Lui Syder (Eden Epsom) beat Keegan Burkhart (Collegians) 3/2

Amanda Cranston (Ohakune) beat Paige Benioni (Panmure) 3/1

Under 13 Final

Byron Peehi-Floyd (Papakura) beat Liam O'Shaughnessy (Hawlkes Bay) 3/0

Moana McLelland (Riverton) beat Crystal Tahata (Manurewa) 3/2
" Under 11 Final

Todd Redman (Hawlkes Bay) beat Liam Fitzsimons (Gisborne) 3/0

Ella Dromgool (Burnside) Winner Rebecca Barnett (Mitchell Park)  Runner up

Junior Management Trophy
Junior Management Trophy
Gifford Trophy
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JUNIOR INTER-DISTRICT TEAMS EVENT — GEYSER CITY 28 SEPTEMBER — 30 SEPTEMBER

Boys

1. Auckland
Central
Wellington
Bay of Plenty
Canterbury
Eastern
Waikato
Northland

. Otago
10.Southland

0N O A e

Girls

. Auckland

. Central

Bay of Plenty
Eastern

. Wellington
Otago
Waikato

. Canterbury

N oo A N

NZ SECONDARY SCHOOLS CHAMPIONSHIPS — CANTERBURY 13 - 15 AUGUST

Finals
Auckland Grammar Mt Albert Grammar 1 Runner up
New Plymouth Girls High School Upper Hutt College ) Runner up
GRADED TEAMS EVENT FINALS
Cousins Shield - Remuera beat Titirangl Venue
Mitchell Cup - Remuera beat Royal Oak Taupo
Men Women
B Grade Hastings Red Beach Gisborne
C Grade Geyser City Hawlkes Bay Invercargill
D Grade Eden Epsom Hawkes Bay Cambridge
- E Grade Palmerston North Hastings Squash Palmerston North
F Grade Mid Western Gisborne Whangarel

MASTERS NATIONAL CHAMPIONSHIPS — REMUERA 22 -28 OCTOBER

35-39
Gary Duberley (Browns Bay)
Jenny Bell (Leamington)

40 - 44
Scott Harrison (Remuera)

Kathryn Austin (Whakatane)

45- 49
Charlie Mayhew (Christchurch)
Sandra Egan (Mt Maunganui)

50 - 54
Lawrence Skurr (Christchurch)
Freda Walker (Christchurch Football)

55 -59
Dave Mason (Collegians)
Judy Cooper (Lugton Park)

60 — 64
Richard Purser (Remuera)
Patsy Fleming (Remuera)

beat Nigel Lloyd (Auckland)

beat Jackie Williams (Squash Upper Hutt)
beat Mark Gribben (Otago)

beat Kay Newman (Hamilton)
beat Graeme Randolph (Tauranga)
beat Karen Walton (Richmond)
beat Trevor Caton (Royal Oak)
beat . Carol Lamb (Taupo)

beat Ron Marshall (Sumner)

beat Kay Jackson (Warkworth)
beat John Papa (Belmont Park)
beat Sandra Tinkler (Tawa)

17
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New Zealand Junior Mens Team to the World Junior Championships in Pakistan. Winners NZ Secondary School Champs - Auckland Boys
Michael Bill, Campbell Grayson, Whaiora Mocke, Reece Williams. Grammar Team.

Winners New Zealand Junior Inter-District Teams Event - Auckland Junior Boys and Girls Teams.

18
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65 - 69
Eddie Conder (Titirangl)

70 plus
Colin Patston (Remuera)

beat

beat

2004 SAUASH

NEW ZEALAND

Ray Hill (Squash Upper Hutt)

Roy Savage (Thorndon)

MASTERS INTER-DISTRICT TEAMS EVENT — REMUERA 22-28 OCTOBER

. Auckland

. Bay of Plenty
Canterbury
Waikato
Central
Wellington

N A=

Composite Team

TRANS TASMAN JUNIOR BOYS SERIES

Ist Test — Auckland 29 june NZ |
Campbell Grayson

‘Whaiora Moeke

Reece Williams

James Smith

Brent Lewis

2nd Test - Morrinsville 30 June NZ
Campbell Grayson

‘Whaiora Moeke

Michael Bill

Chris McEldowney

Brent Lewis

3rd Test — Hamilton | July NZ 3
Brent Lewis

Reece Williams

Campbell Grayson

Chris McEldowney

Whaiora Moeke

AUSTRALIA 4

beat Matthew Karwalski

lost to Steven Robinson

lost to Ryan Cuskelly

lost to Ben Reece

lost to Andrew Budd

| AUSTRALIA 4

beat Ryan Cuskelly

lost to Matthew Karwalski

lost to Steven Robinson

lost to Andrew Budd

lost to Ben Reece
AUSTRALIA 2

lost to Matthew Karwalski

beat Andrew Budd

beat Steven Robinson

lost to Ben Reece

beat Ryan Cuskelly

3/2
3/0
3/2
3/0
3/0

9/5 9/5 9/0

9/7 9/1 9/2

9/6 7/9 3/9 9/4 2/0 injured
7/9 9/5 9/1 9/10 10/8

9/6 9/3 9/7

9/7 9/1 10/9
9/7 4/9 10/9 9/1
3/9 9/39/19/4
9/7 10/8 7/9 9/4
9/6 9/0 9/6

WORLD JUNIOR MEN’S CHAMPIONSHIPS, ISLAMABAD, PAKISTAN — AUGUST 2004

Individual Results

Campbell Grayson  First Round
Second Round
Third Round
Fourth Round

‘Whaiora Moeke First Round
Second Round

bye
beat
beat
lost to

beat
lost to

Matthew Karwalski (Australia) 9/6 6/9 9/6 9/4
Kristen Johnson (Scotland) 9/5 9/7 9/6

Mahmoud Adel (Egypt)

Erick Tepos (Mexico)
Ali B Al Ramzi (Kuwait)

5/9 8/10 3/9

9/0 9/7 5/9 4/9 9/7
2/91/91/9
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Classic Plate First Round beat Alan Clyne (Scotland) 9/7 4/9 9/2 9/6

Second Round bye

Third Round lost to Aqgib Hanif (Pakistan) 2/91/91/9
Reece Williams First Round beat Brian Healy (Ireland) 9/2 9/1 9/7

Second Round lost to Jens Schoor (Germany) 7/91/9 2/9
Classic Plate First Round beat Jesus Pena (Mexico) 7/9 9/4 9/2 9/7

Second Round bye

Third Round beat Muhammad Azfar Azan (Malaysia) 9/6 9/3 9/4

Quarter Final lost to Aqib Hanif (Pakistan) 4/9 1/9 4/9
Michael Bill First Round lost to Matthias Maierhofer (Germany) 9/7 1/9 8/10 6/9
Plate First Round beat Sandeep Jangra (India) 9/4 9/2 9/2

Second Round lost to Leo Au (Hong Kong) 9/7 9/10 0/9 1/9
POOL PLAY
New Zealand 3 - Singapore 0 New Zealand 0 - India 3
Campbell Grayson beat Vivian Rhamanan 9/2 9/1 9/0 Campbell Grayson lost to Saurav Ghosal 2/9 9/10 2/9
Michael Bill beat Richard Hill 9/0 9/1 10/8 Michael Bill lost to Sandeep Jangra 3/9 4/9 3/9
Whaiora Moeke beat Kenneth Chan 9/2 9/1 9/0 ‘Whaiora Moeke lost to Vikas Jangra 3/90/97/9
New Zealand 3 - Ireland 0 '
Campbell Grayson beat Samuel Olwill 9/0 9/0 9/0
Reece Williams beat Brian Healy 9/49/6 10/8
Whaiora Moeke beat Niall Caheny 9/09/0 9/1
FINALS 1-12TH (ROUND 1) FINALS 1-8TH (QUARTER FINAL)
New Zealand 3 - Wales 0 New Zealand 0 - Egypt 3
Campbell Grayson beat Lewys Hurst 9/7 9/3 9/1 Campbell Grayson lost to Ramy Ashour 0/9 1/9 5/9
Reece Williams beat Rob Wilkins 9/7 9/2 9/1 Michael Bill lost to Ahmed El Swaify 0/9 5/9 3/9
Whaiora Moeke beat Peter Creed 9/4 9/4 Whaiora Moeke lost to Mahmoud Adel  4/9 0/9
FINALS 5-8TH (ROUND 3) 7-8TH PLAYOFF NEW ZEALAND FINISHED 7TH
New Zealand | - India 2 New Zealand 2 - Canada |
Campbell Grayson lost to Saurav Ghosal ~ 2/9 6/9 9/48/10  Campbell Grayson beat Robin Clarke 9/0 9/1 9/4
Reece Williams lost to Sandeep Jangra 9/4 6/9 5/9 9/2 1/9 Michael Bill lost to Keith Pritchard 2/94/9 3/9
Whaiora Moeke beat Vikas Jangra 10/8 7/9 9/2 Whaiora Moeke beat Michael Auer 8/10 9/0 9/7 5/9 9/3

WORLD WOMEN’S CHAMPIONSHIPS, AMSTERDAM, NETHERLANDS — SEPTEMBER 2004

Pool Play - C

New Zealand 3 - Austria 0 New Zealand 3 - Denmark 0

Shelley Kitchen beat Pamela Pancis 9/4 9/4 9/6 Shelley Kitchen beat Ellen Peterse 6/99/39/29/1 -
Louise Crome beat Birgit Coufal 9/1 9/0 9/0 Tamsyn Leevey beat Line Hansen 9/0 9/3 10/9
Jaclyn Hawlses beat Ines Gradnitzer 9/0 9/4 9/0 Jaclyn Hawles beat Kira Petersen 9/2 9/0 9/0
New Zealand 3 — Belgium 0 New Zealand 2 — Netherlands | '
Shelley Kitchen beat Kim Hannes-Teunen 9/5 9/0 9/1 Shelley Kitchen beat Vanessa Atkinson ~ 10/8 1/99/7 9/3
Tamsyn Leevey beat Katline Cauwels 9/4 9/1 9/6 Tamsyn Leevey lost to Annelize Naude ~ 4/9 5/9 4/9

Louise Crome beat Charlie de Rycke 9/4 9/3 9/6 Louise Crome beat Margriet Huisman 9/2 9/7 9/0
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| — 8TH SEMI-FINALS | —4TH

New Zealand 3 — USA 0 New Zealand 0 - England 3

Shelley Kitchen beat Latasha Khan 9/7 9/2 9/1 Louise Crome lost to Fiona Geaves 4/94/9 1/9
Jaclyn Hawles beat Michelle Quibell 5/9 7/9 9/3 9/39/0 Shelley Kitchen lost to Cassie Jackman  4/9 5/9 4/9
Tamsyn Leevey beat Louisa Hall 9/2 6/9 9/7 Tamsyn Leevey lost to Linda Elriani 6/9 6/9

- 3RD /4TH PLAYOFF NEW ZEALAND FINISHED 3RD - BRONZE

New Zealand 2 — Egypt 0

Shelley Kitchen beat Omneya Abdel Kawy 9/7 9/7 9/2
Tamsyn Leevey beat Engy Kheirallah 9/5 9/3 8/10 9/5
Louise Crome v Emin El Amir Dead rubber

National Womens B Grade Team Champions - Red Beach, Auckland
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Opening Flag ceremony at the Womens World Teams Chapmionships

Another year of comprehensive administration has passed
with the world body attending to game growth and promo-
tion, rules, technical court issues, player welfare, coaching,
sports science and World Championships. However, two
major events have overshadowed the more general deci-
sion making of the Management Committee. They are the
Olympic Games and a new CEO appointment.

It is mind boggling to consider the numbers of squash
players and administrators who benefit by the efforts
of the WSF Committees and volunteers who “keep it all
together’. For instance, there are over 15 million squash
players in 152 countries. The WSF represents 124
National Associations. With these figures, it is not sur-
prising that we have had a legitimate case for inclusion as
an Olympic sport and that this has been an ongoing goal
for the past twenty years. During that time Susie Simcock,
Past President must be credited with much of the success
of raising the games profile sufficiently to satisfy Olympic
credentials. The sport is currently included in all other
multi-sport events including the Commonwealth Games,
Pan- America Games, All-Africa Games and Asian games
and is in a position to satisfy all 33 criteria set by the Inter-
national Olympic Committee (IOC) Board. So where are
we at present? Well, we took a step closer last month with
the news that the IOC has included squash as one of five
Federations that should be “studied further’ with a view to
being included in the 2012 Games. Our case now receives
consideration alongside current Olympic sports and the
other major sports of golf, rugby, rollersports and lkarate

seeking a place. A final decision is due in July 2005.

SQUASH NEW ZEALAND ANNUAL REPORT 2004

World Squash Report

WSF officeholders are multitalented and have a high level
of expertise so with the impending retirement of Ted War-
button our current World CEO and Secretary General, the
Management Committee has worked strenuously this year
to putin place an international internet-based recruitment
campaign to secure a suitable successor.

Christian Leighton was chosen from a possible 38 applicants
representing 12 nationalities a dual Chilean and Venezuelan
national, Christian takes over the position early in 2005.
Ted’s skills have generated a high level of expectation asso-
ciated with the CEO position. Ted has been an efficient
and passionate statesman for the game. ] am going to miss
the Squash "loop’ of daily emails he maintains keeping the
management committee informed of squash happenings.
This is my last report from the Vice Presidency. Due to
work commitments [ am standing down. My involvement in
World Squash administration has left me with a number of
valuable friendships and an appreciation of just how profes-
sional, dedicated and energetic the countless volunteers are
who work for squash. Iconsider World Squash to be poised
on the beginning of an exciting era of growth. Russia and
China which have become full members since 2002 have a
huge potential player base. Many other emerging squash
nations especially in Eastern Europe will contribute to
squash’ vitality too. Inclusion as an Olympic sport will put
squash into the living rooms of a huge global audience and
confer mana the game deserves.

NEVEN BARBOUR

Vice President, World Squash Federation
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Grading & Statistics Report

The Grading System is the major part of the National
Club Member Register. At the end of September 2004
it contained 16,067 graded players (2003 - 16,5695). In
addition, the national club member register included
a further 7,082 leisure / casual club members giving a
combined total of 23,149 “registered” club members
(2003 - 23,895).

The total number is considered to be below real club
membership numbers as indications are that some clubs
are not providing Squash NZ with complete details of
their “leisure” members and those players who have
access to club facilities on a “casual” basis.

As is the case with most sports, the number of people
participating in the sport of squash has a direct bearing
on the ability of the sport to attract outside support and
revenue by way of sponsorships and grants, from the
various sources from which such funds are available.

It cannot be stressed strongly enough that all clubs must

9003 season, was the introduction of the “J” grades, to
provide a competitive structure for the young / beginner
juniors. At the end of 2003, there were 1095 “J” grade
players. While many of them would have progressed up to
“B or even “E” this season, at the end of the 2004 season,
there were 1473 “J” grade players, comprising 9.2% of the
total grading list and 48% of total graded junior players.

In all other respects operation of the grading system during
the 2004 season saw the continuation of the operational
policies of the previous seasons, the prime intention of
which is to maintain a reasonably even spread of players
across the B to F grades.

Graded player numbers across all grades continue to show
that generally the policy under which the grading system
has been operated for a number of seasons continues to
have the desired effect. The early 1990’s “bottom end
bulge” with 70% of playersin E & F grades, has now dis-
appeared, with B grade having 16%, both C and D grade

Total Players by Grades (Men & Women combined).

October 2004 % Oct03 Oct02 Oct0l Oct00 Nov 99 Nov 98 Nov97 Nov96 Nov95
Al 31 0.2 28 © 26 28 26 26 26 29 25 24
A2 159 1.0 175 171 179 171 172 191 163 148 131
B 2411 16.0 2453 2460 2413 2339 2379 2358 2276 2053 1779
C 3063 19.1 3261 3384 3423 3410 3498 3560 3719 3765 3829
D 2739 17.0 3035 3205 3466 3515 3755 40565 4396 4766 4989
E 4174 26.0 4269 4531 4776 4628 5117 5502 5863 6247 6282
F 2017 12.5 2279 2776 2990 2817 2535 2896 3064 2956 2677
“Js" 1473 9.2 1095 ’

16,067 16,695 16,653 17,275 16,906 17,482 18,588 19,500 19,960 19,711

ensure that all of their “members”, regardless of member-
ship category (or the manner in which the users of club
courts access the facilities), are registered with the club,
the district and Squash New Zealand. The maintenance of
full and com}ﬂete membership registers of all persons who
use “club facilities” on a regular, even if casual basis, is of
considerable benefit to the sport, at all levels.

A major change to the grading system the beginning of the

each having just under 20% of the players, E grade 26%
and F grade 12.56%. Over the past couple of seasons the “E”
grade numbers have increased to the point where a minor
adjustment appears to be desirable, as Grading Committee
policy is to continue to maintain an even spread of “club”
players across the range of B to E grades.

Over the past few seasons A2, B and C grade numbers
have had a positive effect on the number of player entries
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in A, B and C grade tournaments. However it is still very
disappointing to see the continued drop in the number of
teams entering the National Graded Club Teams event
at a district level in 2004 — 296, against 2003 — 303 teams,
against 341 in 2002, and 366 in 2001.

No doubt the fall in team numbers is related to the con-
tinued fall in the number of senior and masters players.
However one must continue to ask if clubs and districts
are promoting the event for what itis — a interclub teams
championship in each district, with the opportunity for
the winning team to represent their club and district at a
national championship. No other sport provides its “club”
players of all grades with the opportunity of attending a
national event and with a national title at stake!

SQUASH NEW ZEALAND ANNUAL
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The 2004 season saw the introduction of a multi-function
grading list “search” facility, and the continued twice
monthly publication frequency on the Ist and 156th of
each month.

The regular publication of the grading list on the web-
site continues to highlight areas of concern, not the least
of which is the “prompt collection of results”. Possible
Improvements to this area of the grading system are being
evaluated, particularly a viable means by which to provide
clubs and districts with the ability to replace a large propor-
tion of the current “paper based” workload with a computer
based application. Hopefully we will be able to offer this
during the 2005 season, however, until such a facility is
available, event organisers need to continue be mindful of

Age-group Statistics for the past ten years provide interesting figures:

2004 2003
Seniors (19 to 34 years) 4616 29.0% 5,001 30.1%
Masters (35 and over)y 8385 52.0% 8,773 52.8%
Juniors (Under 19) 3066 19.0% 2,821 17.0%
Totals 16,067 16,695

2002 2001 1993

5,615  33.3% 5963 34.5% 9,600 45.5%

9,170  554% 9,430 54.6% 10,240 48.6%

1,868  11.3% 1,882 109% 1,256 6.0%
16,653 17,275 21,095

Overall, grading list numbers are slightly down on 2003,
and while numerically the senior and masters numbers
have decreased this season, the junior numbers have
increased.

Some of the increased junior numbers are no doubt due
to the young junior players in clubs now being accounted
for via the “J” grades. However, some of the increase is
also no doubt attributable to the work of the Squa.sh
Development Officers and the ability of clubs to now offer
new juniors players a competitive structure specifically
aimed at the beginner level. '

the need to submit results as quickly as possible.

The Squash Grading System continues to be the backbone
of competitive squash in New Zealand and its successful
operation is due to the considerable input of volunteer time
and effort by club and district statisticians. Considerable
thanks must be extended to them for their work which
benefits individual players and the sport of squash as a
whole.

STEVE SCOTT
Director - Gradings & Statistics
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2004 has been another busy year for referees. With ten
PSA and WISPA events being staged in New Zealand,
as well as the local national events, it was always going
to be a big ask of our qualiﬁed referees. The exposure to
that international level was extremely beneficial, helping
ensure the performance of our national referees is of a
high standard.

Workshops were held at both the South Island Champi-
onships in July, in conjunction with a PSA event, with
nine national referees attending, and at the NZ Nationals
in Hamilton in September, where 13 referees attended.
My thanks go to Dave Clarke (National Coach), who
addressed the workshop in Hamilton. Dave had just the
day before returned from the Women's World Champion-
ships, so was able to relay first-hand his experiences and
observations from the world scene. These workshops are
crucial to the on-going training of referees, as is the con-
tinual exposure to high level competition squash. We are
very grateful that Squash NZ has been successful in bring-
ing competition of this level to New Zealand. The good
news is a similar level of activity is planned for 2005.
Congratulations go to Paddy Martin (Auckland) and
Brett Watene (BOP) on achieving their National Ref-
eree qualifications Bridget Weaver (BOP), Joanne Palmer
(Auckland), Nicky Dunlop (Canterbury), Kevin Mason
(Southland), Colleen Parkhill-Burke (Southland), Ian
Taiaroa (Auckland) and Joel LeComte (Eastern) achieved
their District qualifications. It is very pleasing to see 6 of
the 9 in the top half of the North Island. This region was
identified as being a concern last year, and was clearly
an objective for improvement in 2004. More activity is
planned for the Upper North Island in 2005, as it is par-
ticularly important to try and ensure our numbers are up
for the hosting of the World Junior Boys in Palmerston
North in 2006.

Congratulations to lan Gardiner winner of the Derek
Cook Memorial Trophy — Ian has had a very busy year
holding not only the position of Convener of Refereeing
for Canterbury, but has held office as President as well.

He has been very active in promoting refereeing in the

Canterbury region and is a worthy recipient of this pres- -

tigious award. )
Pauline Boyle and Kaye Jackson were qualified Referees
who choose to go on to the inactive list this year. Thank
you both for your contribution over the years.

Refereeing Report

It is with a great deal of sadness I accepted Chas Evans's
resignation this year. Chas has resigned from all Interna-
tional Squash refereeing also. But on a personal note; thank
you Chas, you have been an unbelievable mentor and a
great contributor on the Refereeing Committee and while
they say no one is irreplaceable I believe in your case that
may well be the exception to the rule. These thoughts are
those of many in New Zealand and around the world, for
you have touched many people; your quick wit and your
knowledge of all things including refereeing are going to
be missed. I wish you well in your life without squash and
know that if the need were ever to arise you will be on
hand. My thanks also go to my other two loyal and hard
working committee members, Nichol Taylor and Gary
Hutchison. Your expertise, knowledge and help have
been greatly appreciated. Appreciation is extended also
to all my National Referees who so willingly volunteered
this year with tournament refereeing duties; you all did an
absolutely splendid job.

To the District Conveners and District Referees, thank
you. You are the people at the coal face and often the
ones not recognized. Know that your efforts are noted and
acknowledged - please keep up the good work.

Paul Sneyd has been busy applying himself to obtaining
International Referee status. He attended several of the
PSA and WISPA tournaments around New Zealand as
well as taking himself off to the Women'’s World Champs in
Holland. Reports that came back are very positive and will
give Paul a strong chance of getting through this rigorous
exercise and hopefully get his International qualification.
‘With our only current International Referee, Chas Evans,
resigning, having a Kiwi representative remain on the inter-
national scene is important — Good Luck Paul.

Many volunteers provide their services every week so that
others can participate and enjoy the sport we love. Without
Referees there is no game — yet a lot of time is spent ques-
tioning decisions and verbally abusing the very people who
are trying to help. Refereeing is one of the most thankless
jobs associated with Squash. Interestingly enough read-
ing through AGM reports since 1988 the same message
is coming through — ‘it’s an area of concern’. Not enough
people are prepared to put up their hands and take on the
role of qualified refereeing. And yet, talk to those that are
doing it and they will tell you it is rewarding, interesting
and challenging , offers opportunity to travel, and allows
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you to meet and malce new friends.

Referees don't always get it right —we are, after all, human
(ask Billy Bowden after his recent visit to India) — but like
athletes and coaches we put the hours in and work hard
in pursuit of that perfect game. Our vision is ‘to change
the perception of refereeing’ and, while no easy task,
our strategy of recruiting and retaining referees is very
dependent on Districts. They must give refereeing priority
and focus on the recruitment. Qur provision for quality
training and development will ensure retention, then all us
‘Squash Nuts’ can go about enjoying our sport knowing
the Referees are getting the right support they deserve.

New Zealand Referees

International: Chas Evans

National: Chris Buckland, David Conza, Tim Cook, Doug
Flint, Ian Gardiner, Naeomi Gunn, Peter Highsted, Gary
Hutchison, Nigel Lloyd, Jan McAra, Paddy Martin, Ross
Minehan, Phil Morgan, Dru Reid, Wayne Smith, Paul
Sneyd, Nichol Taylor, Sandra Tinkler, Brett Watene.

JAN McARA
Director - Refereeing

Geyser City winners of the National Masters Club Teams Event. Grant
Utteridge, Graham Brownrigg, Cheryl Tekani-McQueen, Danny
McQueen, Denys Munro.
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New Zealands Chas Evans who has retired from International refereeing duty.

CHAS EVANS

It took International squash referee Chas Evans 21 years
to be satisfied with the vast number of world events, Com-
monwealth Games and finals he has refereed, now he will
be missed around the world squash circuit after his resigna-

tion from all squash refereeing and management.

Mr Evans was 33 years old when he began refereeing,
after being asked for the 1983 World Championships in
Auckland.

“I thought I could do as good a job as any one else round
the place, back then the average age of the top players was
about 27, so I was in the same generation, I could speak to
them one-to-one without a problem, ” Chas said.

He went on to become a National Referee just a year later,
and with Peter Highsted and Chris Sinclair, become the
first International Referees under the new international
referee status in 1987.

Chas served on the Squash NZ Referee Management
Committee and as Director of Refereeing for Squash NZ
for a number of years.

Former World Squash Champion Susan Devoy recognises
the input Mr Evans had in the squash circuit.

“People likke him give a service and aren’t recognised, it’s
the players and sometimes coaches that get all the recogni-
tion. He is our first and most senior respected ref on the
international circuit. It will be sad to see him go, he has
done an awful lot for squash,” Ms Devoy said.
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The recipient of the Lion Foundation Club of the Year
award for 2004 is the Tauranga Squash Club.

The award recognises the achievements of the club in the
areas of growth, best practice and performance during
the last twelve months and it is significant that strategic
management decisions taken by the club in that period
have produced outstanding results.

Part of the vision for the club was to create an “open door”
policy. To achieve this goal the club appointed a full time
manager in February 2004 to be the “face” of the game.
The decision produced immediate benefits with increased
accessibility, better communication and increased member-
ship. Providing a “pay to play” option for causal users has
seen court hire increase from $2800 to just under $12000
for an eight month period.

The club manager adopted and carried out the functions
that had previously been performed by volunteers and was
able to add professionalism to these portfolios. The club
also included a fully equipped pro shop, provided profes-
sional coaching and implemented an advertising campaign.
The result —membership growth at a record rate  (200%)
and extremely strong growth in juniors (34 to 135).

Having a manager has enabled the club to develop rela-
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Lion Foundation 2003
NZ Squash Club of the Year
- Tauranga Squash Club

tionships with other organisations and the Tauranga
Squash Club has developed links with Sport Bay of
Plenty, local schools , media and sponsors. Promotional
programs within the schools have been a key strategy to
the increase junior membership growth and participation.
Similarly having the time to pursue sponsors and funding
agencies has seen external funding revenue increase by
almost $25000.

At the playing level the club has been able to provide new
initiatives and increase participation. With the support of
sponsors new competitive leagues have been introduced ,
interclub numbers have been increased , the club champi-
onships rejuvenated and junior development programmes
established.

The club vision includes a second stage of development
aimed at providing a facﬂity that is modern, convenient and
designed for the future. The club plans to invest in a new
facility with leading edge technology and complimentary
services that will ensure it’s future survival and long term
prosperity.

Squash New Zealand acknowledges the support of the
Lion Foundation and congratulates the Tauranga Squash
Club on the award for 2004.

A GAMING MACHINE CHARITABLE TRUST

|
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ONE MILLION REASONS TO SMILE

Milestones are a great thing.. This year, after over ten
years of building Club Kelburn, I am pleased to report
a signiﬁcant milestone. We have made over one million
dollars return for Squash N'Z since my first day here over
adecade ago. We have averaged over $100,000 return per
year over my time here. Looking back, the club was like a
lot of clubs. 10 years ago we were starting to lose money,
the place was run down, and those running the club didn't
have the answers.

OUT WITH THE OLD, IN WITH THE NEW.

With the he]p of Neven Barbour, we went about cleaning
out the place, getting some good squash programmes n
place, upgrading the facility, and getting some heart and
sole into the place with friendly, motivated staff. The next
phase saw us enter the gym market with our first gym area.
The gym side has been built up extensively over the years,
and we now have a great standard of equipment and train-
ers available. Sq.uash and gym work so well together, and
has been a significant part of our successful formula. We
have a lot of visitors who use both parts of the club.

LETS GO SHOPPING

Our Pro Shop was pretty low key 10 years ago. By promot-
ing ourselves to clubs in Wellington and nationwide we
have built this side of the club tremendously. With the help
of an extensive website, we are able to offer a wide range of
squash products, and have built very strong relationships
with the sports wholesalers in the country.

WWW.CLUBK.CO.NZ

Our website has not only been a tremendous asset for
selling squash gear, it has been a fantastic marketing tool
for lots of parts of the club. Our very popular fun lea.gues
and business house squash( called Big Leagues and Team
Squash) are both live on the website, and receive thou-
sands of hits a year. People sign up to our squash and
fitness tips from all over the world through our website.
At the time of writing, we are just about to launch our new
website, with a whole new design, and a vastly increased
range of products available to purchase from. The layout
of all pages will be new, and more user friendly.

THE BEST PART OF YOUR DAY.

Our motto, or mission is to be the best part of our clients
day. People have a vast range of leisure options to spend
their time and money on, and we want their time here
to be as enjoyable as it can be, so they come back often
| We try and achieve this by being super friendly. Sec-
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Club Kelburn

CLUB KELBURN

ondly, the staffs’ job is to cross sell. We have a wide range
of programmes and products, people need to have this
pointed out to them- often ! In the nicest possible way !
Friendly, motivated, honest staff are the backbone of this,
or any business.

THE YEAR THAT WAS

The last year has been another very successful one. At
the time of writing the financials for the year hadn’t been
completed, but it is looking like our second best year finan-
cially in our trading history. Our three key areas have all
performed well- squash court hireage, gym revenue, and
shop sales. This has been achieved by constantly look-
ing for ways to improve. Most of these things are little
improvements. My staff have done a great job with their
various areas of responsibility. Most of them are keen
squash players and gym users, so they have an interest in
the core products. ‘We have plenty of fun at work together
as a group of people, and this is very important for a happy
workplace.

THE YEAR THAT IS.

This year is another year to continue to look to make Club
Kelburn a better place to come. We have just upgraded
three of our treadmills for the gym, and will be looking to
upgrade the womens changing rooms, along with a couple
of other pieces of gym equipment. We will be revisiting all
of our key squash programmes to freshen them up with
some new ideas, and we will be looking to make improve-
ments to our coaching and gym training programmes. As
mentioned, with our new website and vastly increased
range of squash product, we will be looking to increase
the retail sales of the club locaﬂy and naﬁonaﬂy,

THANKS

Thanks must go to my staff for their efforts over the last
decade, who have helped make Club Kelburn a nation-
ally recognised facility. Neven Barbour has been hover-
ing in the background for my whole time here, and has
always been a source of business knowledge, and a voice
of reason when required. Thanks Nev for all your help
over the years. Many other people have helped, includ-
ing Dave Bassett with branding. We truly have a strong
national brand that we have developed in the squash and
gym field. All of our suppliers and tradesmen contribute
to the clubs success, and are all part of the Club K team.
Thanks to you all.

ROB WALKER

Manager
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Club Kelburn's new website

Clu

b Manager; Rob Walker
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National Squash Centre Managers, Bryce and Julia Cottle

2004 has been a very satisfactory year for the operation
of the Centre.

The Centre is now well through is establishment pains
and with the benefit of effective management has traded
quite satisfactorily. I would like to thank our Managers
Bryce and Julia Cottle for their efforts and the friendly
and effective manner in which they have improved the
Centre’s performance. The continuing commitment and
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National Squash Centre

involvement of our Executive Director, Neven Barbour
has been essential to the continued improvement in per-
formance of the Centre.

New Zealand Squash Inc has continued to develop its
usage of the Centre which has been of considerable benefit
and if this patronage and involvement is further extended
by Squash Auckland this would further improve the
Centre's viability.

The Trust has improved its financial position and signifi-
cantly reduced its debt but remains faced with difficulty
in achieving sufficient operating surpluses to enable the
necessary continuing investment in the Centre.

I would like to thank my fellow trustees for their contiﬂued
involvement and believe that this asset remains a significant
and important icon for New Zealand Squash and Auckland

Squash and our partners Unitec.

BRUCE DAVIDSON

Chairman
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Ian Gunthorpe Tournament Director NZ Masters Remuera.
Judy Cooper NZ HMaster Director and 55+ Champlion

This has been a year of consolidation for our top Masters
players, with only internal events to keep them tuned up. It
is great to see so many masters taking part in the Mitchell
Cup and Cousins Shield, and the Senior Nationals and
Inter District Teams Events. They certainly add depth
to these events.

National Club Masters Teams Event

This took place at Kawaroa Park in July. What a perfect
setting for any squash tournament — and I always enjoy
going back there ~to where I started my squash — 37 years
ago! This year K.P. introduced competition in two divi-
sions, which was well received, as it gave the less skilled,
but equally as competitive, masters the chance to compete
at National level as well as the higher graded players. There
are three men and two women per team, in age groups. Six
club teams took part in the Open Grade, and four in Divi-
sion 1, from as far away as Upper Hutt and Hawkes Bay.
‘We look forward to attracting an entry from an Auckland
club! Geyser City won the Open, beating hosts, KP in the
final. At two matches all, with Danny McQueen still to
play, I guess Geyser city were quietly confident!

Team placings were

1. Geyser City. 4. Palmerston North.
2. Kawaroa Park. 5. Lugton Park.
3. Upper Hutt. 6. Wanganul.

We look forward to this event being hosted by Geyser
City next year.

New Zealand Championships

These were held a Remuera over Labour weekend, with
60 Clubs represented. I wonder if any other tournament
attracts such a wide spread of players?

Tan Gunthorp did a superb job as Tournament Director,
with great energy and enthusiasm and attention to detail.
He was backed by a very busy team of club administrators and
volunteers, and was rewarded with a most successful tourna-
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ment. The computerized presentation was most impressive.
Ian instigated the presentation of a trophy by Rob Roche
for services to Masters Squash. This was awarded to
Gower Dallimore.

Individuals

There were 184 entries — slightly down on last year, prob-
ably reflecting the absence of the Australian team. The
overall standard was high — with 20 contesting the Men’s
40+ Championships. There was an exiting 3 way tie in
the Women's 36+ round robin, with Jenny Bell winning
on a count back. It was wonderful having two entries in
the Men's 75+. It was sad to see Carol Lamb and Bren-
nan Williams rupture their Achilles. (Results elsewhere
in the report)

Inter District Teams Event

Six District Teams entered, plus a composite team includ-
ing three Otago players. We would like to have as many
districts as possible represented, so the possibility exists for
Otago, Southern and Midlands; and Northern and Eastern;
combining to putin composite teams, if they are unable to
feld a team on their own.

There were some very close contests in the pools and
the play-offs. In the finals, Auckland and BOP were five
matches all, and Auckland just beat last year’s winners by
two games — so there were some very tense moments, not
to mention, great competition.

Final Team placings were

1 Auckland 5 Central

2 BOP 6 Wellington
3 Canterbury 7 Composite.
4 Waikato

Future Events to look forward to:
July 2005 National Club Masters, Geyser City.
July 2005 World Masters Games, Edmonton

September 2005 Australian Masters, and Trans-Tasman
Test Series, NSW

October 2005 National Masters, Palmerston North
October 2006 World Masters Squash, Capetown, SA.
October 2008 World Masters Squash, Christchurch

In Conclusion

I would like to thank the NZ Selectors, Lawrence Skurr
and Sandra Tinkler, for being my sounding boards
throughout the year. I have also had a lot of input from
Team Managers, and other key players and administrators.
This has all made my job very enjoyable.

JUDY COOPER
Director - Masters
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Juniors Reaching High

In the last four years we have witnessed a very pleasing
climb in standard and performance by the top juniors in
both male and female categories. [t is certainly a pleasure
to report that many of the top U19 can now compete on an
equal footing with their senior counterparts on the senior
circuit. I believe it will not be long before the elite group
of New Zealand players is going to be dominated by the
17-22 age group. What we are seeing now augers well for
the sport and its future. Joelle’s rise to the forefront of
junior squash over the last 2 years has been quite exciting
but the national championships this year in Rotorua has
shown that the position of No 1 is still up for grabs as far
as some of her compatriots are concerned. Itis always good
to see a high standard being improved on but it is better
still to see so many actually doing it. This year Campbell
Grayson has performed extremely well and has brought
credit not only to himself but to squash as a whole and
we are grateful for his performance and leadership of the
team both in New Zealand (vs Australia) and in Pakistan.
His effort certainly raised the expectation and standards
of his fellow team mates - and gave the team the strength
to raise their overall standing to 7th placing at the world
championships. He worked really well through the year
and deserved the award of the Mackwell cup.

Playing the Australians

The more junior players travel and compete with other
international players, the more significant it becomes that
their focus is on winning against top players. It has taken
a bit of time for top juniors to reach that level of under-
sta.nding but clearly the move by high performance to seek
regular international competition is paying off. The test
series against Australia was another opportunity for top
players to really test their overall skills. Our players again
got valuable experience as they prepared for the Pakistan
journey - and it was good to see that learning was happen-
ing on both sides of the ditch.

Sending players overseas and inviting internationals back
is not the only factor. The national coach and support
staff have to be congratulated on the success they have
generated in the current cohort of top juniors. In talk-
ing to pla.yers and parents, they were always pleased to
acknowledge the tremendous work and support the high
performance team would put into each player who comes
under their training and guidance.
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Junior -Youth Report

Regional Development

In my report on the national championships in Rotorua, 1
heralded the fact that champions of our sport were coming
from all parts of the country. Although Auckland won
the Gifford award, individual champions were from as far
south as Riverton, from Gisborne right across to Ohakune.
In brief, the player with talent is being discovered by grass-
root clubs in all districts and they are then nurtured by the
district coaches before high performance reels them in for
a detailed tune up. The clubs have a valuable role in the
future progress of the game and the continued support of
coaching and training of coaches helps all clubs.

North and South Island Junior Championships

Both of these tournaments were well managed by new
personnel coming on to the scene of junior events. In
Christchurch, Nick Dromgool was enthusiastic and
committed and so was the team behind him. He was well
supported by Paul Growcott of Squashways and the large
management staff on hand made the event a real pleasure
to attend. In Palmerston North, they couldn’t have been
more supportive of our programme and it was good to meet
and share ideas with Jan Loney and her team. Running
both events one after the other has been a great way to
organise these two major events. It seems to leep everyone
on their toes and they are keen to get on with it.

The New Zealand Junior Open

The re-introduction of this event after so many years was
good for junior squash. The early start of this event in
the year means all the top contenders will be using the
summer to prepare well and it also means we are able to
kick off the season with many players at a higher state of
readiness than before.

Secondary School Squash

This tournament went off very well. It was good to see
many of the schools taking part. Auckland schools came
down en mass and deserved the win taken by Auckland
Boys Grammar over Mt Albert Grammar. Congratulations
to winners New Plymouth Girls over Upper Hutt College
for a great finish to their contest.

The standard remains high and we can be thankful to
the secondary schools squash committee and the regional
sports coordinators for their contribution to the growth
of the game in schools
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The Senior Circuit

It’s good to see that junior players are making good use
of the senior circuit to improve their mental and physical
skills. This competition will become more critical as more
junior players reach that level of performance. I suspect
that next years senior team to the world championships
could include more than one U21 player in the squad.

Referees

I would like to thank all national referees who have
attended junior events over the last eight months for their
contribution to the improvement of the players standards.
Along with many other volunteers who have refereed
matches, their work is still very important and is part of
the development we look for in tournaments.

Final Conclusions:

New Zealand Squash has come along way since I started
in the role. There were many significant happenings and
changes during my appointment. However, the most
memorable to me was the decision by the Board to seek
a National Coach.

1 have had tremendous enjoyment doing the task I was
asked to do on behalf of SNZ. Being able to attend and
report on junior national events has been a privilege for
me. I also learnt a lot about coaching and sports manage-
ment at the highest level and have met many wonderful
squash folk (coaches, parents, players and referees) in the
process. Now, it was time to step aside and give someone
else the opportunity to take up the challenge. Someone
new is likely to come with new ideas and perhaps offer a
different perspective from that I have tried to pass on from
my observations and experiences over the last nine years.
I also felt it was time to refocus on another aspect of the
sport I had always been keen on before my involvement
with the national junior programme.
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THANK YOU
The office team has been a tremendous help and it may

be no surprise to anyone that Vivienne has been my main
helper and provider of valuable support. She has a wealth
of knowledge and experience that makes her a valuable
commodity in the office. Thank you very much Vivienne.
Although he is now off to greener pastures?, I would also
like to thank Werds for his support over the years he was
in the office.

Finally there is no doubt I would not have stayed as long
if T hadn’t enjoyed the fellowship and support from the
CEOQO’s as I did. Thank you.

TO THE AGM - thank you all. L have enjoyed your fellow-
ship and friendship and lock forward to seeing you again
in the next season of squash. Have a safe and peaceful
summer rest and take care.

HANK SCOTT

Director of Junior/Youth
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Audit Report

To the Readers of the financial report of New Zealand Squash Incorporated.

We have audited the financial statements on pages 35 - 37. The financial statements provides information about the
past financial performance of New Zealand Squash Incorporated and its financial position as at 30th September
2004. This information is stated in accordance with the accounting policies as set out on pages 38 - 41.

NEW ZEALAND SQUASH INCORPORATED RESPONSIBILITIES

The Executive Council is responsible for the preparation of the financial statements which give a true and fair view
of the financial position of New Zealand Squash Incorporated as at 30 September 2004 and of the results of its
operations for the year ended 30 September 2004.

Public Sector Grants include funding received from Sport & Recreation New Zealand ( SPARC).

The funding is subject to Investment Agreements, detailing acknowledged responsibilities and outcomes upon
which the funding is dependant.

It is the responsibility of the Executive Council to ensure that the obligations under the Investment Agreements
are fulfilled. :

AUDITOR’S RESPONSIBILITIES

It is our responsibility to express an independent opinion on the financial statements presented by the Executive
Council and report our opinion to you.

The scope of our audit has not included specific testing to ensure the Investment Agreement outcomes have been
achieved.

BASIS OF OPINION

An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence relevant to the amounts and disclosures in the financial

report. It also includes assessing:

e The significant estimates and judgements made by the Executive Council in the preparation of the financial
statements, and

e Whether the accounting policies are appropriate to New Zealand Squash Incorporated circumstances,
consistently applied and adequately disclosed. .

We conducted our audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards in New Zealand. We planned

and performed our audit so as to obtain all the information and explanations which we considered necessary.

We obtained sufficient evidence to give reasonable assurance that the financial statements are free from material

misstatements, whether caused by fraud or error. In forming our opinion we also evaluated the overall adequacy

of the presentation of the information in the financial statements.

Other than our capacity as auditors we have no other relationship with or interests in New Zealand Squash

Incorporated.

QUALIFIED OPINION

Control over cash sales for Club Kelburn prior to being recorded is limited. There is no system of control over

such sales on which we could rely for the purpose of our audit and there are no satisfactory audit procedures that

we can adopt to confirm independently that all cash sales were properly reconciled. In this respect alone we have

not obtained all the information and explanation that we have required.

In our opinion, except for the adjustments that might have been found to be necessary had we been able to obtain

sufficient evidence concerning cash sales at Club Kelburn, the financial report as presented:

o Comply with generally accepted accounting practice in New Zealand; and

e Give a true and fair view of the financial position of New Zealand Squash as at 30 September 2004 and of the
results of its operations for the year ended on that date.

Proper accounting records have been kept by the Executive Council as far as appears from our examination of

those records. ‘

Our audit was completed on 5§ November 2004, and our qualified opinion 1s expressed as at that date.

McGregor Bailey & Co. 5 November 2004
2 Crummer Road, Ponsonby, Auckland
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Accumulated Funds

Opening Balance as at 1 October

Surplus / (Deficit) for the Year
Total Accumulated Funds

Represented By:
Current Assets

Cash on Hand
Current Accounts
On Call Accounts
Term Deposits
Accounts Receivable
Stock on Hand
Payments in Advance

Total Current Assets

Investments

Loans to National Squash Centre

Loans to Clubs

Total Investments
Non-current Assets
Total Assets

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable

GST Payable

Sundry Accruals

Income in Advance
Provision for Doubtful Debts
Total Current Liabilities

Total Liabilities

Net Assets

Note

Wy =

NNy

NEW ZEALAND SQUASH (INC)

Consolidated Statement of

Financial Position
as at 30 September 2004

2004 2003

$ $
971,236 824,045
125,948 147,191
1,097,184 971,236
370 370
956,202 45,238
314,864 298,334
123,458 116,789
130,840 200,682
47,697 55,182
23,021 43,299
735,452 769,794
293,073 293,073
20,000 20,000
313,073 313,073
362,270 : 231,816
1,410,795 1,304,683
185,115 ' 190,827
2,640 25,145
256,356 58,915
71,293 58,660
29,307 -
313,611 333,447
313,611 333,447
1,097,184 971,236

This statement must be read in conjunction with the Notes to the Financial Statements and the Audit Report on Page 34
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NEW ZEALAND SQUASH (INC)

Consolidated Statement of

Financial Performance
for the year ended 30 September 2004

Note ‘ 2004 2003
$ $

INCOME
Levies & Subscriptions
Affiliation Levies 8 423,023 433,304
Grading Levies 17,997 18,850
Associate Memberships 4,458 8,554
Total Levies & Subscriptions 445,478 460,708
Public Sector Grants )
SPARC 560,051 368,875
Total Public Sector Grants 560,051 368,875
ASB Bank Community Trust 30,300 -
Other Grants & Sponsorships 168,088 217,267
Total Grants & Sponsorships 198,388 217,267
Contracts For Service 8,300 -
Investment Income
Club Kelburn 9 134,812 ‘ 153,615
Squash Dynamics 10 (220) 306
Interest 10,950 14,709
Total Investment Income © 145,642 168,529
Total Income 1,357,759 1,215,379

This statement must be read in conjunction with the Notes to the Financial Statements and the Audit Report on Page 34
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NEW ZEALAND SQUASH (INC)

Consolidated Statement of

Financial Performance
for the year ended 30 September 2004

Note 2004 2003
$ $
EXPENDITURE
Management & Operations
Governance 62,656 64,326
Salaries & Fees 218,464 172,977
Overheads ) 50,066 62,797
Total Management & Operations 331,086 300,100
Special Projects 6,429 7,000
Promotion & Marketing 46,049 7,131
Regional Development 168,187 205,252
Education & Development 18,732 16,310
Gradings & Rankings 53,126 51,827
National Events 41,761 24,661
High Performance Programme 496,206 442,291
Total Expenditure before Depreciation 1,161,676 1,054,572
Provision for Doubtful Debts 29,307 -
Depreciation 31,676 12,409
Loss on Disposal of Assets 9,252 1,207
Total Expenditure Including Depreciation 1,231,811 1,068,188
Net Surplus / (Deficit) for the Year 125,948 147,191

This statement must be read in conjunction with the Notes to the Financial Statements and the Audit Report on Page 34
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NEW ZEALAND SQUASH (INC)

Notes to the Financial Accounts
for the year ended 30 September 2004

I - ACCOUNTING POLICIES
Statement of Accounting Policies

Differential Reporting

New Zealand Squash (Inc) is the New Zealand national sporting organisation responsible for the control,
advancement and regulation of the game of squash throughout New Zealand. New Zealand Squash (Inc) is
incorporated under the Incorporated Societies Act 1908.

The Association qualifies for differential reporting as it is not publicly accountable and does not qualify as
“large”, as defined within the Institute of Chartered Accountants of New Zealand’s framework for differential
reporting. The entity has taken advantage of all the differential reporting exemptions available to it.

Measurement Base

The accounting principles recognised as appropriate for the measurement and reporting of earnings and
financial position on an historical cost basis have been followed. Accrual accounting is used to match income and
expenditure.

Specific Accounting Policies
The following specific accounting policies which materially affect the measurement of financial performance and
of financial position have been applied:

Operating Leases
Operating lease payments, where the lessors effectively retain substantially all the risks and benefits of ownership
of the leased items, are recognised in the determination of operating profit in equal instalments over the term of

the lease (refer Note 11).

Stock :
Stock has been valued at the lower of cost or net realisable value. Due allowance has been made for slow moving
stock.

Goods & Services Tax
The financial statements have been prepared on a GST exclusive basis. All items in the Statement of Financial
Position are stated net of GST, with the exception of accounts receivables and payables.

Fixed Assets
All fixed assets are recorded at cost less accumulated depreciation to date. Depreciation has been provided at the
maximum rates permitted by the Income Tax Act 1994.

Investments
Investments are loans advanced to clubs for renovations and development and are stated at cost.

Changes in Accounting Policies
There have been no changes in accounting policies. All policies have been applied on a basis consistent with those
used in previous years.
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2 - INVENTORY COMMITMENTS

REPORT 2004

NEW ZEALAND. -

No inventories are specifically and separately pledged as security for liabilities. Inventory is subject to retention

of title clauses.

3 — PAYMENTS IN ADVANCE

ACC Levy
Insurance

Masters Tournament (Oct 2004)
Men’s Tournament (Oct 2004)

Office Expenses
World Double’s Tournament (Dec 2004)
World Squash Meeting

Total Payments in Advance

4 - INVESTMENTS

Herne Bay Ponsonby Rackets Club (Inc)
Advancement Date :
Terms :
Repayment Date :
Interest Rate :
Security :

National Squash Centre Charitable Trust
Advancement Date :
Terms :
Repayment Date :
Interest Rate :
Security :

2004 2003
900 814
10,006 8,791
- 2,881

- 26,182

- 1,301
7,585 -
4,530 3,330
23,021 43,299

$20,000

12 June 1996

Original Term Five Years increased to 77 Years

Original Date of Repayment 12 June 2001 extended to 31 January 2005
10% per annum

The advance is covered by an “Instrument by way of Security”
dated 7 August 1996

$293,073

31 October 2001

Original Term Five Years increased to 9 Years

Original Date of Repayment 31 October 2006 extended to 31 October 2010
4.5% per annum

Unsecured

New Zealand Squash views the above loan of $293,073 as a strategic investment in the long term future
development of squash. The Board has extended the repayment date of this loan to October 2010.
No interest has been charged since the inception of the advance and a provision has been created to reflect the

uncertainty of recovering this long term investment.

SOUASH
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5 - FIXED ASSET & DEPRECIATION SCHEDULE

Description Cost
Trophies 500
Motor Vehicles 77,881
Plant, Equip & Fittings 251,179
Computer Software 9,801
Sports Equipment 239,330
Buildings 653,069
Leasehold Improvements 254,054
Total 1,485,814

6 - SUNDRY ACCRUALS

High Performance Programme
Regional Development Programme
Other

Warranties

Total Sundry Accruals

7 - INCOME IN ADVANCE

SPARC
Southern Regions Trust - Grant
Lion Foundation — Grant

Opening
Book Value

500
35,597
57,009

1,007
69,555

2,667
65,481

231,816

Affiliation & Grading Levies in Advance
Balance of 2003 Training provision not expended

Total Income in Advance

8 - LEVIES & SUBSCRIPTIONS

Additions
/(Disposals)

(11,443)
544
2,075
(14,776)
114,770
0

91,170

SOUASH NEW ZEALAND ANNU AL

Depreciation Accumulated

9,961
19,346
461
22,782
6,677
15,371

74,598

Depreciation

24,258
165,369
9,895
154,169
657,079
203,944

1,214,714

2004

20,356
5,000

25,356

2004
62,449

5,110
3,734

71,293

Affiliation levy income for the 2004 year was calculated on an SEM rate of $26.00 plus GST.

9 - CLUB KELBURN

REPORT 2004

Closing
Book Value

500
42,180
86,354

1,981
70,385

110,760

50,110

362,270

2003 °

15,000
21,200
17,715

5,000

58,915

2003
40,000
8,000

10,560

58,560

The following is a summarised Statement of Financial Performance for Club Kelburn for the year ended 30

September 2004 :

Income :
Trading Profits
Court Fees
Gear Hire
Golf

Grants

40

2004

87,178
208,304
14,104
1,076

2003

84,691
204,667
16,066
3,087
11,134
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Gym, Aerobics, Sauna & Sunbed
Restaurant Rental

Sponsorship & Promotion
Interest Received

Other Income

Total Income

Less : Expenditure
Bank Fees
Depreciation

Insurance

Management & Sundry
Power & Utilities

Rent & Rates

Repairs & Maintenance

Total Expenditure

Net Surplus

10 - SQUASH DYNAMICS

204,522

1,587
4234
1,433

522,438

3,669
42,921
8,791
256,291
31,796
29,000
15,158

387,626

134,812

199,966
4,594
2,310
3,674
1,854

532,043

4,052
47,752
7,887
242,883
33,986
23,994
17,974

378,528

153,515

The following is a summarised Statement of Financial Performance for Squash Dynamics Limited for the year

ended 30 September 2004 :

Net Contract Income

Less : Expenses
Bank Charges
Travel & Accommodation

Total Expenses

Net Operating Surplus / (Deficit)

11 - CAPITAL & LEASE COMMITMENTS

Capital Commitments

There is no capital expenditure contracted for at Balance Date.

Operating Lease Commitments
Lease commitments under non-cancellable operating leases:

Current
Non-current

Total

The term of the operating lease is 60 months and expires 24 August 2009.

12 - CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

New Zealand Squash (Inc) had no contingent liabilities as at 30 September 2004,

2004

220

(220)

(220)

2004
10,260
40,185

50,445

2003

95
(400)

305

305

2003
11,400
18,050

29,450
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NEW ZEALAND NATIONAL CHAMPIONSHIPS

from 1932 - 1980 the event was open to all comers

Men’s Championship

(Riddiford Gold Cup)

Year Venue

1932 Christchurch
1933 Christchurch

1934 Christchurch
1934 Christchulfch
1935 Christchurch
1936 Timaru

1937 Timaru

1938 Timaru

1939 Devonport
1940-1945 No Contest

1946 Timaru

1947 Palmerston North
1948 Timaru

1949 Palmerston North
1950 Timaru

1951 Palmerston North
1952 Oamaru

1953 Palmerston North
1954 Invercargill

1955 Remuera

1956 Timaru

19567 Palmerston North
1958 Oamaru

1959 Napier

1960 Timaru

1961 Hamilton

1962 Palmerston North
1963 Christchurch
1964 Henderson

1965 Masterton

1966 Timaru

1967 Hamilton

1968 Palmerston North
1969 Christchurch
1970 Remuera

1971 Lower Hutt

1972 Dunedin

1973 Napier

1974 Hamilton

1975 Christchurch
1976 Palmerston North

Title Winner

Club

G.E.F Kingscote Christchurch

P.D Hall
P.D Hall
P.D Hall
P.D Hall
W.R Fea
W.R Fea
W.E Renton
W.E Renton

A.H Malcolm
A.M Johns
M.J Souter
A.M Johns
J.A Gillies
J.A Gillies
J.A Gillies
D.D Mochan
P.R Vesty
D.D Mochan
D.G Green
D.D Mochan
J. Cheadle
M.O Oddy
C.R Waugh
C.R Waugh
C.R Waugh
C.R Waugh
C.R Waugh
R. Carter

T. Johnston
D. Burmeister
T. Johnston
D. Burmeister
D. Burmeister
M. .Asran
L.M Greene
N. S Barbour
N. S Barbour
T. Johnston
H. Broun

Christchurch
Christchurch
Christchurch
Christchurch
Hamilton
Hamilton
Timaru

Timaru

Hamilton
Palmerston North
Timaru
Palmerston North
Invercargill
Invercargill
Invercargill
Palmerston North
Timaru
Palmerston North
Dunedin
Palmerston North
Australia

Great Britain
Palmerston North
Palmerston North
Palmerston North
Palmerston North
Palmerston North
Australia
Palmerston North
Palmerston North
Palmerston North
Palmerston North
North Shore
United Arab R~
Hamilton
Henderson
Henderson
Geyser City

Remuera

Women's Championship

(Mitchell Rose Bowl)

Title Winner

Mrs N. New

Mrs N. New

Mrs R. Maddern
Mrs N. New

Mrs N. New

Miss A. McKenzie
Miss A. McKenzie
Miss A. McKenzie
Miss B. Patterson
Miss A. McKenzie
Mrs A. Stephens

Miss P. McGlenaugan

Mrs A. Stephens
Mrs D. Deacon
Miss H. Blundell
Miss P.A Mills
Mrs M. Waugh
Mrs V. Biss

Mrs P. Buckingham

Miss T. Lawes

Mrs P. Buckingham

Miss C. Fleming

Mrs P. Buckingham

Mrs J. Webster

Mrs P. Buckingham

Mrs J. Webster

Club

Palmerston North
Palmerston North
Australia
Palmerston North
Palmerston North
Oamaru

Oamaru

Oamaru
Hamilton
Oamaru
Hamilton
Australia
Hamilton
Henderson
Australia
Hamilton
Henderson
Palmerston North
Remuera
Matchell Park
Hamilton
Auckland
Hamilton
Manurewa
Remuera

Manurewa
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1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004

North Shore
Timaru
Hamilton
‘Whalatane
North Shore
Hamilton
Timaru
Napier
Hamilton

Timaru

North Shore

Palmerston North

Christchurch
Hamilton
Kawaroa Park
Nelson
Hawlkes Bay
Henderson
Invercargill
Kawaroa Park
North Shore
Henderson
Nelson
‘Whalcatane

Palmerston North

Auckland
Auckland
Hamilton

B. Brownlee

P. Kenyon

F. Donnelly

F. Donnelly

B. Brownlee

R. Norman

S. Davenport
R. Norman

R. Norman

S. Cunningham
S. Cunningham
S. Cunningham
S. Cunningham
G. Wilson

G. Wilson

P. Steel

P. Steel

P. Steel

P. Steel

P. Steel

P. Steel

P. Steel

P. Steel

P. Steel

P. Steel

D. Sharplin

G. Wilson

K. Shuja

Rotorua
United Kingdom
Australia
Australia
Geyser City
Panmure
Khandallah
Panmure
Panmure
College Rifles
Geyser City
Geyser City
Geyser City
Royal Oak
Royal Oak
Whakatane
‘Whakatane
‘Whalatane
‘Whalkatane
Whakatane
‘Whalkatane
Whakatane
‘Whakatane
‘Whakatane
‘Whakatane
Ashburton
Royal Oak

Remuera

SQUASH NEW ZEALAND ANNUAL

Mrs J. Webster
Mrs P. Guy
Miss J. Ashton
Miss A. Owen
Miss A. Owen

Miss R. Blackwood

Miss S. Devoy
Miss S. Devoy
Miss S. Devoy
Miss S. Devoy
Miss S. Devoy
Miss S. Devoy
Miss S. Devoy
Miss S. Devoy
Miss S. Devoy
Miss S. Devoy
Miss P. Beams
Miss P. Beams
Miss L. Marsh
Miss S. Cook
Mrs L. Joyce
Mrs L. Joyce
Miss S. Cook
Miss S. Coolk
Murs L. Joyce
Miss C. Owens
Miss C. Owens
Miss T. Leevey

REPORT

Manurewa
Tauranga
England
Remuera
Remuera
North Shore
Hamilton
Hamilton
Hamilton
Henderson
Henderson
Henderson
Henderson
Henderson
Henderson
Henderson
Panmure
Henderson
North Shore
Christchurch
North Shore
Hamilton
Henderson
Christchurch
Hamilton
Eden Epsom
Eden Epsom

‘Wainuiomata

2004

NEW ZEALAND OPEN CHAMPIONSHIPS
Men’s Championship

(Bruce Brownlee Cup)

Year
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991

Title. Winner

B. Brownlee
C. Nancarrow
G. Hunt

G. Hunt
Jahangir Khan
K. Shawcross
Jahangir Khan
Jahangir Khan
R. Norman

R. Norman

R. Norman

R. Martin
Jansher Khan
C. Dittmar
Jansher Khan
C. Dittmar

Club
Rotorua
Australia
Australia
Australia
Palistan
Australia
Pakistan
Palcistan
Panmure
Panmure
Eden Epsom
Australia
Pakistan
Australia
Palkistan
Australia

Women's Championship

(Murphy Rosebowl)

Title Winner

Mrs P. Buckingham

No contest
Miss B. Wall
No contest

Mrs J. Webster

Miss V. Hoffman

Mrs V. Cardwell

" Miss R. Blackwood

Miss S. Devoy
Miss S. Devoy
Miss S. Devoy
Miss S. Devoy
Miss S. Devoy
Miss S. Devoy
Miss S. Devoy

Mrs R. Lambourne

Club

Remuera
Australia

North Shore
Australia
Australia
North Shore
Hamilton
Hami_ltop
Henderson
‘Henderson
Henderson
Henderson

Henderson

Australia
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1992 H. Wiens Germany Muss S. Devoy Henderson

1993 P. Steel Whakatane Miss M. Martin Australia

1994-95  No contest No contest

1996 No contest Miss S Fitz-Gerald Australia

1997-04  No contest No contest

NEW ZEALAND PLAYER SERIES

Men (Khandallah Cup) ‘Women (Khandallah Cup)

Year Title Winner Club Title Winner Club

1981 S. Davenport Havelock North Miss R. Blackwood =~ North Shore

1982 C. Blackwood Panmure Miss R. Blackwood  North Shore

1983 R. Hayes Manurewa Miss S. Devoy Hamilton

1984 P. Viggers Sumner Miss S. Devoy Hamilton

1985 A. McMurtrie Hamilton Mrs J. Williams Taihape

1986 B. Beesin England Miss S. Devoy Henderson

1987 D. McQueen Geyser City Miss D. Gurran Remuera

1988 G. Wilson Royal Oak Mrs J. Williams Eden Epsom

1989 M. McSherry Titirangi Mrs J. Williams Matamata

1990-98  No contest

1999 1 Higgins Browns Bay Mrs L. Joyce Hamilton

2000 W. Werder Panmure Mrs L. Joyce/ Hamilton
Miss L. Petera Herne Bay/Pons

2001 G. Crosby Thorndon Miss L. Petera Herne Bay/Pons

2002 J. Conning Royal Oak Miss C. Owens Eden Epsom

2003 G. Wilson Royal Oak Miss T. Leevey Wainuiomata

2004 No Contest

VOGEL ROSEBOWL
Presented by J.E.F Vogel (Wellington)
for the Most Improved NZ Male Player
Year Title Winner " Club
1960

1961

1962

1963

1964

1965

1966

1967

1968

1969

1970 G. Stewart
1971 S. O'Dwyer
1972 T. Colyer Henderson
. 1973 H. Broun Hamilton
1974 B. Brownlee Rotorua
1975 M. Lilley

Kawaroa Park

Collegians

Kawaroa Park

AUSTRALIAN WOMEN’S PLATE

Presented by the Australian Womens Association
for the Most Improved NZ Women Player

Title Winner Club

Miss V. Miligan Palmerston North
Mrs J. Lever Henderson

Mrs H. Hargreaves Henderson
Christchurch Wmns Tm

Mrs M. Waugh Remuera

Miss M. Rippon Remuera

Miss C. Fleming Eden Epsom

Mrs P. Buckingham Cambridge

Miss M. Lynch Palmerston North
Miss N. Dunning Hawkes Bay

Mrs J. Webster Manurewa

Miss J. Grieve Hastings

Miss J. Lamb Khandallah

Miss C. Parkinson Rotorua

Miss J. Park Hamilton

Miss J. Wood Hawkes Bay
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1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1986
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1996
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004

B. Barnett
R. Norman

C. Blackwood

P. Viggers
D. Lovett
S. Davenport

A. McMurtrie

D. McQueen
J. Mills

S. Cunningham

R. Watt

M. McSherry
P. Steel

S. Harrison
G. Wilson
W. Werder
C. Sunde
W. Werder
D. Sharplin
S. Madden
B. Horler
A. Crome
D. Sharplin
G. Crosby
J. Conning
C. O’Brien
J. Conning
C. Grayson
C. Grayson

SQUASH NEW ZEALAND ANNUAL

Cambridge
Panmure
North Shore
Hawkes Bay
Hamilton
Havelock North
Hamilton
Geyser City
Khandallah
Geyser City
Hamilton
Nelson
‘Whalkatane
Ponsonby
Royal Oak
Hamilton
Red Beach
Hamilton
Ashburton
Blues
‘Waimate

Remuera

Midlands

Christchurch F'ball

Royal Oak
Royal Oak
Royal Oak
Titirangl
Titirangl

Miss A. Owen
Miss S. Clarke
Miss J. Milne
Miss K. Lever
Miss S. Devoy
Muiss J. Qakley
Miss L. McClure
Miss D. Gurran
Miss J. Burgess
Mrs C. Viggers
Miss M. Pearson
Miss D. Ellis
Mrs C. Hayes
Miss L. Hati
Miss P. Beams
Miss S. Cook
Miss L. Marsh
Miss S. Cook
Mrs G. Brooking
Miss L. Crome
Miss L. Crome
Miss L. Petera
Miss S. Kitchen
Miss H. King
Miss J. Casbolt
Miss J. Hawkes
Miss T. Leevey
Miss J. Hawkes
Miss T. Leevey
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Royal Oak
Palmerston North
Otago University
Mt Maunganui
Geyser City
Mitchell Park
Maidstone
Remuera
Remuera
Sumner
Manurewa
Invercargill
Eden Epsom
Geyser City
Christchurch
Lancaster Park
Leamington
Christchurch
Royal Oak
Remuera
Remuera

Herne Bay
Herne Bay
Herne Bay
Christchurc
Otago University
‘Wainuiomata
Otago University

‘Wainuiomata

)

NEW ZEALAND INTER-DISTRICT TEAMS EVENT
Men (M.C. Day Cup)

Year
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985

District
Auckland
Wellington
Auckland
Bay of Plenty
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland -
Auckland
Anckland
Wellington
Auckland
Auckland

Women (K.A Maclwell Cup)

District
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Bay of Plenty
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
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1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1996
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004

Auckland
Bay of Plenty
Bay of Plenty
Bay of Plenty
Wellington
Bay of Plenty
Bay of Plenty
Bay of Plenty
Auckland
Bay of Plenty
Auckland
Wellington
Auckland
Auckland
Bay of Plenty
Bay of Plenty
Auckland
Wellington
Wellington

Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Waikato
Waikato
Waikato
Waikato

Canterbury

Waikato
Wailkato
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland

Canterbury

Auckland

Auckland
Auckland

Waikato

NEW ZEALAND SQUASH PERSONALITY OF THE YEAR

1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1986
1986
1987
1988
1989

Trevor Johnston (Geyser City)
Pam Buckingham
Bruce Brownlee
Bruce Brownlee
Neven Barbour
Murray Day

Ross Norman
Stuart Davenport
Robyn Blackwood
Susan Devoy
Susan Devoy
Susan Devoy
Ross Norman
Susan Devoy
Susan Devoy

Susan Devoy

1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004

Susan Devoy
Susan Devoy
Susan Devoy
Paul Steel
Paul Steel
Jade Wilson
Susie Simcock
Leilani Joyce
Chas Evans
Trevor Johnston (Ashburton)
Leilani Joyce
Paul Steel
Susie Simcock
Carol Owens

Tamsyn Leevey

a7




48

SQUASH NEW ZEALAND ANNUAL

REPORT 2004

NORTH ISLAND CHAMPIONSHIPS

Men (Wyndham Hooper Memorial Cup)

1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1963
1954
1955
1956
1967
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990

A.M Johns
A.H Malcolm
A.M Johns
A.H Malcolm
A.G Perigo
A.H Malcolm
D.D Mochan

' A.H Malcolm

D.D Mochan
A.G Robert
A.M Johns
R.B Clarke
C.R Waugh
C.R Waugh

I. Easton

C.R Waugh
C.R Waugh

P. Dibley

P. Dibley
C.R Waugh
T. Johnston
D. Burmeister
J. Issacs

C.R Waugh
V..J Hargreaves
T. Johnston
T. Johnston
T. Cheetham
S. Hughes

M. Lilley

R. Norman
R. Norman
N.S Barbour
S. Davenport
C. Blackwood
R. Hayes

A. McMurtrie
P. Viggers

A. McMurtrie
R. Watt

S. Harrison
S. Cunningham

S. Harrison

Palmerston North
Hamilton
Palmerston North
Hamilton
Palmerston North
Hamilton
Palmerston North
Hamilton
Palmerston North
Remuera
Palmerston North
Palmerston North
Palmerston North
Palmerston North
Hamilton
Palmerston North

"Palmerston North

Remuera
Remuera
Palmerston North
Palmerston North
Palmerston North
Mitchell Park
Henderson
Christchurch HSOB
Geyser City
Geyser City
Australia

North Shore
Kawaroa Parl
Panmure
Panmure
Henderson
Havelock North
Panmure
Manurewa
Hamilton

Sumner

Hamilton
Hamilton
Ponsonby

Geyser City
Ponsonby

Women (Hamilton Club Cup) ‘

Miss N. Muir
Miss N. Muir

Miss N. Muir

Mrs N. New

Mrs N. New

Mrs N. New

Mrs N. New

Mrs P. Hunter

Mrs N. New

Mrs N. New

Miss B. Patterson
Miss B. Patterson
Miss L. Wright
Mrs M. Naylor
Mrs M. Naylor
Miss D. Linde

Mrs D. Deacon
Miss L. Hubinger
Miss P. Mills

Mrs M. Waugh
Miss V. Biss

Mrs P. Buckingham
Mrs P. Buckingham
Mrs P. Buckingham
Miss C. Fleming
Miss J. Lamb

Miss L. Hubinger
Mrs P. Buckingham
Mrs P. Buckingham

Mrs P. Buckingham.

Mrs J. Webster
Mrs R. Redpath -
Mrs J. Webster
Miss A. Owen
Miss R. Blackwood
Miss S. Devoy
Miss S. Devoy
Miss R. Blackwood
Miss S. Devoy
Miss S. Devoy
Miss S. Devoy
Miss S. Devoy
Miss S. Devoy

Palmerston North
Palmerston North
Palmerston North
Palmerston North
Palmerston North
Palmerston North
Palmerston North
Hamilton
Palmerston North
Palmerston North
Hamilton
Hamilton
Australia
Remuera
Remuera
Australia
Henderson
Australia
Hamilton
Henderson
Palmerston North
Remuera
Remuera
Hamilton

Eden Epsom
Khandallah
Australia
Remuera
Remuera
Remuera

Te Papa
Palmerston North
North Shore
Remuera

North Shore
Hamilton
Hamilton

Narth Shore
Henderson
Henderson
Henderson
Henderson

Henderson
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1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004

P. Steel

W. Werder
P. Steel

G. Wilson
P. Steel

A. Taleb
M. Corren
1. Higgins
I. Higgins
L. Jemmett
G. Crosby
C. Pilley

R. Bhattacharya

C. O'Brien

Titirangl
Hamilton
Whalkatane
Royal Oak
‘Whakatane
England
North Shore
Browns Bay
Browns Bay
England
Thorndon
Australia
India

Remuera

REPORT

2004

Miss S. Devoy
Miss S. Devoy
Miss L. Marsh
Miss M. Pearson
Miss S. Cook
Miss L. Irving
Mrs L. Joyce
Mrs L. Joyce
Mrs L.Joyce
Mrs L. Joyce
Miss S. Kitchen
Miss C. Owens
Miss S. Kitchen
Miss'S. Cook

Henderson
Henderson
Leamington
Remuera
Christchurch
Australia
North Shore
Remuera
Hamilton
Hamilton

Herne Bay/Pons

Eden Epsom

Herne Bay/Pons

Sumner

SOUTH ISLAND CHAMPIONSHIPS

1978

Men(Les Milne Trophy)
1949 J.A Gillies
1950 J.A Gillies
1951 M.J SOLiter
1952 M.A Gunn
1953 P. Vesty

1954 N. Coe

1955 L.G Milne
1956 EN Coe
1957 EN Coe
1958 D.G Green
1959 D.G Green
1960 C.R Waugh
1961 1. Easton
1962 C.R Waugh
1963 G. Bird

1964 G. Bird

1965 D.R Preston
1966 M. McKenzie
‘1967 P. Dibley
1968 G.L Bird
1969 G. Davidson
1970 D.R Preston
1971 S. O’'Dwyer
1972 " N.S Barbour
1973 D. Preston
1974 1. Robinson
1975 1.B McNeill
1976 B. Barnett
1977 B. Brownlee

B.J Simpson

Invercargill
Invercargill
Timaru
Oamaru
Timaru
Timaru
Timaru
Timaru
Timaru
Timaru

Timaru

Palmerston North

Hamilton

Palmerston North

Timaru
Timaru
Christchurch
Remuera
Remuera
Timaru
Timaru
Christchurch
Collegian
Henderson
Christchurch
England
H.S.0.B
Tauranga
Rotorua

Royal Oak

Women (K Hargreaves Trophy)

Miss L. Wright

Miss R. Robb

Mrs R. Woodhead

Mrs K. Graham
Mrs K. Graham
Mrs P. Leopold
Mrs K. Graham

Murs R. Woodhead
Mrs R. Woodhead

Mrs K. Graham
Miss P. Lush

Mrs J. Webster
Miss R. Stanton
Miss R. Stanton
Miss R. Stanton
Mrs M. Holland

Australia

Australia
Christchurch
Otago

Otago
Christchurch
Otago
Christchurch
Christchurch
Burnside
Christchurch
Manurewa
H.S.0.B
H.S.0.B
H.S.0.B

Sumner
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1979 P. McFadzien Canterbury Uni Murs K. Graham Burnside

1980 S. Davenport Havelock North Mrs J. Webster North Shore

1981 R. Hayes Christchurch Miss J. Milne Otago Uni

1982 R. Hayes Christchurch Miss R. Blackwood North Shore

1983 R. Hayes Christchurch Miss J. Milne Sumner

1984 T. Nancarrow Australia Miss S. Devoy Hamilton

1985 J. Mills Henderson Mrs J. Williams Taihape
1986 B. Beesin England Miss S. Devoy Henderson

1987 R. Watt Hamilton Mrs J. Williams Eden Epsom

1988 S. Cunningham Geyser City Miss S. Devoy Henderson

1989 S. Harrison Ponsonbv Mrs J. Williams Matamata

1990 G. Wilson Royal Oak Miss S. Devoy Henderson

1991 P. Larmer Australia Miss S. Devoy Henderson

1992 P. Steel Whalatane Miss S. Devoy Henderson

1993 P. Steel ‘Whakatane Miss L. Marsh Leamington

1994 P. Steel ‘Whalkatane Miss S. Cook Christchurch

1995 D. Sharplin Panmure Mrs J. Norton Nelson

1996 P. Steel Whakatane Miss L. Irving Australia

1997 M. Corren North Shore Miss J. Casbolt Christchurch

1998 1. Higgins Browns Bay Mrs L.Joyce Remuera

1999 I.Higgins Browns Bay Mrs L.Joyce Hamilton

2000 L. Kenny Australia Mrs L. Joyce Hamilton

2001 L. Jemmett England Miss L. Petera Herne Bay

2002 C. Pilley Australia Miss C. Owens Eden Epsom

2003 K. Shuja Remuera Miss C. Owens Eden Epsom

2004 C. O’Brien Remuera Miss S. Cook Sumner

NATIONAL TEAMS COMPETITIONS

Premier Club Competition - Open Grade

Men (Cousins Shield) Women (Mitchell Cup)

1947 Palmerston North

1948 Timaru

1949 Timaru

1950 Timaru

1951 Palmerston North

1952 Timaru

1953 Timaru

1954 Timaru

1955 Palmerston North

1956 Oamaru

1957 Oamaru

1958 Timaru Hamilton

1959 Palmerston North Remuera

1960 Palmerston North Remuera

1961 Palmerston North Hamilton

1962 Timaru Remuera
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1963
1964
1966
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986.
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004

Timaru
Timaru
Remuera
Remuera
Remuera
Remuera
Henderson
Henderson
Mitchell Park
Hamilton
Hamilton
Henderson
Remuera
Hamilton
Hamilton
Hamilton
Hamilton
Mitchell Park
Mitchell Park
Hamilton
Hamilton

Geyser City

Hamilton
Eden Epsom
Mitchell Park
Geyser City
Remuera
Henderson
Henderson
Titirangi
Remuera

Remuera

Royal Oak

Hamilton Squash & Tennis

Mitchell Park
Browns Bay
Browns Bay
Royal Oak
Thorndop
Thorndon
Remuera

Remuera

Hamilton
Palmerston North
Palmerston North
Henderson
Remuera
Palmerston North
Remuera
Remuera
Remuera
Remuera
Eden Epsom
Henderson
Hawlkes Bay
Tauranga
Remuera
Tauranga
Remuera
Remuera
Remuera
North Shore
North Shore
Hamilton
Hamilton
Henderson
Remuera
Henderson
Remuera
Remuera
Henderson
Henderson
Henderson
Remuera
Remuera
Remuera
Remuera
Herne Bay
Remuera
Remuera
Remuera
Remuera
Remuera

Remuera

REPORT

2004
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B GRADE

Men

(Davis Trophy)

1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1975
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004

Kawaroa Park

Wellington

Henderson
Collegians
Eden Epsom
Hamilton
Hamilton

Eden Epsom
Hamilton

Mitchell Park
Royal Oak
Tawa
Remuera
Hamilton
Hamilton
Hamilton
Linwood
Linwood
Hamilton
Kawaroa Park
Mitchell Park
Henderson
Titirangl
Mitchell Park
Kapiti
Manurewa
Hawkes Bay
Hawkes Bay
Titirangi
Geyser City
Khandallah
Geyser City
Khandallah
Panmure
Remuera

Hastings

‘Women

(Bouchier Cup)

Palmerston North
Rotorua
Henderson
Kawaroa Park
Hawkes Bay
Remuera

‘Whangarei
Khandallah

Palmerston North
Remuera

Panmure

Henderson
Henderson
Henderson

Hawkes Bay
Khandallah
Ponsonby

Eden Epsom

Eden Epsom
Ponsonby

Ponsonby

Lugton Park
Manurewa
Manurewa
Ponsonby

Royal Oalk

Lancaster Parl

Mt Maunganui
Herne Bay Ponsonby
North Shore
Christchurch Football
Invercargill
Tauranga

Royal Oak
Christchurch Football
Remuera

Red Beach

C GRADE

Men
(Royal Oalk Shield)

Henderson
Royal Oak
Marlborough
Palmerston
Mitchell Park
Otago University

Gisborne

Island Bay
Christchurch H.S.0.B

Matamata
Invercargill
Hamilton
Hamilton
Otago
Hamilton
Hamilton
Hamilton
‘Whangarei
Ponsonby
North Shore
Kawaroa Parlk
Ponsonby
Gisborne
Masterton
Royal Oak
Masterton
Royal Oak
Royal Oal
‘Wanganui
‘Wanganui
Hamilton
Tauranga
‘Whakatane
Surf City Gisborne
Hawkes Bay
Geyser City

‘Women

(HLB S.C. Shield)

Henderson
Gisborne
Hawlkes Bay
North Otago

Havelock North

Hastings
College Rifles

Collegians
Tauranga

Christchurch
Hawkes Bay
Cambridge
Burnside

Christchurch

Manurewa

Nelson
Lancaster Park
North Shore
Whakatane
Royal Oak
Panmure
Hamilton
Geyser City
Ponsonby
Henderson
Hawkes Bay
‘Whakatane
Logan Park
‘Wanganui
Ellerslie
Gisborne
Gisborne
Royal Oak
Eden Epsom
Kawaroa Park

Hawlkes Bay
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D GRADE E GRADE
Men  (Tawa Cup) Women (Tawa Cup) Men (Southern Cup) Women (BOP Cup)
1971  Palmerston North Panmure
1972 Collegians Cambridge
1973  Ponsonby Cambridge
1974  North Shore Whakatane
1975  Burnside Tauranga
1976  Hawlkes Bay L Tennis Hamilton Old Bovs Royal Oak North Shore
1977  Henderson Hamilton North Shore Ashburton
1978  Tokoroa Timaru Linwood Kaitaia
1979  Masterton Henderson Canterbury University Pirates
1980  Christchurch F.S.R.C Khandallah Cambridge Invercargill
1981  Blues Cambridge North Shore Marlborough
1982 Manurewa Hamilton Fraser Park Hamilton
1983  Remuera Hamilton North Shore Henderson
1984  Lancaster Park Timaru North Shore Duntroon
1985  Christchurch Palmerston North Manurewa Panmure
1986  Nelson Levin Hawlkes Bay Taneatua
1987  Nelson Nelson Christchurch Alexandra
1988  Hamilton Masterton Christchurch Kaitaia
1989  Mitchell Park Motueka Taupo Taumaranui
1990  Panmure Taupo nvercargill North Shore
1991  Blues Hawkes Bay Tokoroa Kawaroa Park
1992  Kapiti Ponsonby Henderson Matamata
1993  Otago University Red Beach Fraser Park Henderson
1994  Henderson Whakatane Henderson Titirang1
1995  Panmure Hastings Squash Palmerston North Lugton Park
1996  Hastings Squash Mana Hastings Squash Whakatane
1997  Hastings Tokoroa Henderson Whatatane
1998  Gisborne Gisborne Remuera Hawkes Bay
1999  Te Puke Ashhurst-Pohangina Palmerston North Eden Epsom
2000 Kaitaia Eden Epsom Te Puke Mt Maunganui
2001  Waerenga-a-hika Rotorua Waikite Eden Epsom North Shore
2002  Mitchell Park Eden Epsom Geyser City Hawkes Bay
2003  Remuera Hawkes Bay Hawkes Bay Tokoroa
2004  Eden Epsom Hawkes Bay Palmerston North Hastings
F GRADE
Men (Cashmere Club Trophy) Women (Lancaster Park ClubTrophy)
1978 Cashmere Gore
1979 Lancaster Park Holkitika

(First two years South Island clubs only)
1980 Henderson Mt Maunganui
1981 Henderson Kaitaia
1982 Taieri Kamo
1983 Cambridge Gisborne
1984 Henderson Tokoroa
1985 Taumaranui Gisborne
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1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004

SQUASH

Island Bay
Mitchell Park
Henderson
Tokoroa
Henderson
Royal Oalc
Otago
Henderson
Taihape
Henderson
Blues

Eden Epsom
Geyser City

Waerenga-A-Hika

Eden Epsom
Manurewa
Hawlkes Bay
Hastings
Mid Western

SQUASH NEW ZEALAND ANNUAL

Kawerau

Hawera

Gisborne
Henderson

Kamo
Leamington
Tokoroa
Tauranga
Dargaville
Kaitaia Tennis & Squash
Waerenga-a-Hika
Tathape

Mt Maunganui
Palmerston North
Ashburton
Hawkes Bay
Hawkes Bay
Tathape
Gisborne

REPORT 2004

NEW ZEALAND MASTERS CHAMPIONSHIPS

Men 70 years + (Mt.Maunganui Cup)

1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004

C. Francis
K. Turnbull
K. Turnbull
M. Peters
M. Peters
M. Peters
M. Peters
C. Patston

Herne Bay
Hamilton
Hamilton
Remuera
Remuera
Remuera
Remuera

Remuera

Men 65 years + (Canterbury Cup)

1988
1989
1990
1991-92
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002

A. Andrews
No Contest
D. Neeley
No Contest
L. Reese

K. Turnbull
W. Berry
‘W. Berry
M. Peters
R. Savage
R. Savage
T. Coulter
G. Murray

Napier
‘Whakatane

Christchurch

Hamilton
Malvern
Malvern

Bay of Plenty
Thorndon
Thorndon
Frankton

Huntly
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2003
2004

E. Conder
E. Conder

Titirangi
Titirangi

Men 60-64 years (Remuera Cup)

1983
1984
1986
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001

2002

2003
2004

C. Rooke
J. Harrington
V. Hunt
No contest
F. Green

K. Turnbull
M. Smyth
K. Turnbull
A. Wright
B. Sixtus
B. Sixtus
B. Sixtus
B. Sixtus

T. Ripon
M. Kingston
E. Condor
D. Preston
D. Preston
D. Preston
R. Purser
R. Purser
R. Purser

Nelson
Masterton
Australia

Australia
Hamilton
Australia
Hamilton
Remuera
Nelson
Nelson
Nelson
Nelson
Australia
Gisborne
Titirangi
Christchurch
Christchurch
Christchurch
Remuera
Remuera

Remuera

Men 55-59 years (Neelev-Donald Cup)

1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001

C. Francis
K. Turnbull
A. Wright
R. Roche

R. Roche
A. Adarraga
A. Wright
B. Sixtus

B. Sixtus

1. Hocking
M. Kingston
T. Rippon
H. Shepherd
B. Gardiner
B. Gardiner
R. Purser

R. Purser

R. Purser

R. Purser

R. Purser

Ponsonby
Hamilton
Remuera
Remuera
Remuera
Australia
Remuera
Nelson
Nelson
Australia
Gisborne
Australia
Paeroa
Burnside
Burnside
Remuera
Remuera
Remuera
Remuera

Remuera

REPORT 2004

Women 60 years+ (Kamo Cup)

M. Forrester
M. Durham
J. Allen

J. Roberts
J. Roberts

J. Webster
P. Fleming
P. Fleming

Red Beach
Hamilton
Panmure
Khandallah
Khandallah

Herne Bay
Remuera

Remuera

Women 55 years + (Ashburton Cup)

#55-59 years from 1996

N. Thomson Auckland
M. Forrester Red Beach
M. Forrester Red Beach
No Contest

M.Forrester Red Beach
M. Forrester Red Beach
J. Roberts Khandallah
J. Roberts Khandallah
K. Hargreaves Burnside

J. Tyler Henderson
J. Webster Eden Epsom
J. Webster Eden Epsom
J. Webster Eden Epsom
J. Webster Eden Epsom
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2002
2003
2004

SQUASH

1. Gunthorp
B. Cools
D. Mason

Remuera
Australia
Collegians

Men 50-54 years (Hamilton SRC Cup)

1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004

L. O'Neill
L. O'Neill
L. O'Neill
L. Atkins
B. Sixtus

T. Rippon
E. Conder
M. Perry
B. Gardiner
B. Gardiner
B. Gardiner
M., McDonald
G. Moss

M. Walls
M. Samblebe
R. Foster
R. Marshall
D. Mason
T. Colyer
S. Kardos
S. Kardos
J. Tobin

L. Skurr

Hamilton
Hamilton
Hamilton
Australia
Nelson
Australia
Titirangi
Australia
Christchurch
Burnside
Burnside
Australia
Eden Epsom
Geyser City
Australia
Maidstone
Canterbury
Collegians

‘Whalkatane
‘Whalatane
Australia

Christchurch

Men 45-49 years (Tararua SRC Cup)

1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998

N. Munro
G. Lawrence
G. Lawrence
M. Perry

P. Dibley

F. Howell

R. Purser

B. Parker
M. Walls

G. Robberds
J. Borren

B. Cook

J. Borren

B. Coolc

B. Cook

W. Seebecl
L. Skurr

Geyser City
Hawlkes Bay
Hawkes Bay
Australia
Kerikeri
Australia
Remuera
Australia
Geyser City
Australia
Kapiti
Australia
Kapiti
Australia
Australia
Christchurch
Canterbury

SQUASH NEW ZEALAND ANNUAL

J. Cooper
K. Jackson
J. Cooper

REPORT 2004

Hamilton
‘Warkworth
Lugton Park

‘Women 50-54 years( Nelson Cup)

E. Baldwin Nelson

No Contest

M. Bowers Hamilton
No Contest

W. Halling North Shore
M. Bowers Red Beach
M. Bowers Red Beach
J. Roberts Khandallah
J. Roberts Khandallah
K. Hargreaves Burnside

J. Webster Henderson
P. Penny Titirangl

J. Tyler Henderson
K. Marshall Hawkes Bay
K. Marshall Hawkes Bay
K. Marshall Hawlkes Bay
K. Jackson Royal Oak
K. Jackson Royal Oalk
R. King Australia

K Jackson Royal Oak
F. Stephenson North Shore
G. Mitchell Australia

F. Walker Christchurch Football
Women 45-49 years

(North Shore SRC Cup)

J. Brown Remuera
M. Bowers Hamilton

J. Roberts Gisbome

J. Roberts Gisborne

S. Simcock Remuera

J. Webster North Shore
J. Webster North Shore
J. Webster Henderson
J. Webster Henderson
J. Webster Henderson
K. Marshall Hawles Bay LT
K. Marshall Hawles Bay LT
K. Jackson Keriker1

P. Taylor Hamilton

L. Wilson Australia

¥. Stephenson Wellington
C. Lamb Taupo
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1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004

N. Fyfe

L. Skurr

L. Skurr
R. Hayes
T. Spark

C. Mayhew

Thorndon
Christchurch
Christchurch
Christchurch
Australia
Christchurch

Men 40-44 years ( Palmerston North Cup)

1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004

J.Haines
P.Worrall
P.-Wright
PWright
L.Sparks
P.Wright
N.Barbour
J. Borren
B.Cook
T.Colyer
T.Colyer
I.Freeme
L.Skurr
L.Skurr
1.Holding
B.Matthews
B.Matthews
M Waldin
G. Davenport
S. McCarroll
R. Powell
D. Robbins

S. Harrison

Hamilton
Manurewa
Australia
Nelson
Marist-Ch/Ch
Australia
Henderson
Kapiti
Australia
Browns Bay
Browns Bay
Australia
HSOB Ch/Ch
HSOB Ch/Ch
Eden Epsom
Christchurch
Christchurch
Browns Bay
Australia
Christchurch
Kawaroa Park
Australia

Remuera

Men 35-39 years (John Angus Cup)

1982
1983
1984
1986
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995

S. O'Dwyer
M. Walls

G. Keenan
B. Stmpson
C. Evans

‘W. Cornish
P. Sisam

P. Sisam

M. Tapp

D. Williams
1. Holding
T. Sparks
C.Maylew
S. McCarroll

Mitchell Park
Nelson
Palmerston North
Kerikeri
Upper Hutt
Australia
College Rifles
Remuera
Tathape
Australia
Howick
Australia
Eden Epsom

C. Chard Kawaroa Park
C. Chard Kawaroa Park
C. Chard Kawaroa Park
F. Wallcer Christchurch Football
C. Te Kani-McQueen  Geyser City
S. Egan Mt Maunganui
Women 40-44 years

(Henderson SRC Cup)

J. Webster North Shore
A. Andrews Nelson

L. Duthie Putaruru

A. Smith Australia

J. Webster North Shore
R. Prentice Australia
K.Jackson Kerikeri

R. Swan Australia

L. Gurteen Henderson

J. Maycock Canada

S. Taylor Panmure

L. Gurteen Henderson

C. Chard Kawaroa Parls
C. Chard Kawaroa Park
C. Chard Kawaroa Park
C. Chard Kawaroa Park
C. Chard Kawaroa Park
K. Walton Chch Football
K. Newman

K. Walton Richmond

C. Te Kani-McQueen  Geyser City
C. Cooper Australia

K. Austin ‘Whalcatane

Women 35-39 years (Manurewa Cup)

K. Glenny
L. Rowe
K. Glenny
A. Harris
S. Taylor
L. Wilson
L. Gurteen
L. White
C. Chard
C. Chard
C. Chard
C. Chard
E. Rameka
K. Collins

Thorndon
Putaruru
Scottish Harrlers
Australia
Panmure
Australia
Henderson
Australia
Kawaroa Park
Kawaroa Park
Kawaroa Park
Kawaroa Park
Manurewa
Hamilton
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1996 R. Hayes Christchurch L. Spielman - Australia
1997 S. McCarroll Christchurch K. Newman Hamilton
1998 S. Harrison Herne Bay D. Wilson Wellington
1999 M. Miller Kapiti K. Austin Whalsatane
2000 D. McQueen Geyser City K. Austin ‘Whalkatane
2001 M. Roberts Kawaroa Park K. Austin Whakatane
2002 D. McQueen Geyser City K. Austin Whalatane
2003 G. Duberly Browns Bay J. Bell Leamington
2004 G. Duberly Browns Bay J. Bell Leamington
MASTERS INTER-DISTRICT TEAMS EVENT

(Christchurch Cup )

1985 Auckland 1995 Canterbury

1986 Auckland 1996 Canterbury

1987 Auckland 1997 Canterbury

1988 Auckland 1998 Canterbury

1989 Auckland 1999 Auckland

1990 Auckland 2000 Canterbury

1991 Auckland 2001 Canterbury

1992 Auckland 2002 Bay of Plenty

1993 Auckland 2003 Bay of Plenty

1994 Auckland 2004 Auckland

NEW ZEALAND VETERAN CHAMPIONSHIPS
Men (A.D.Long Cup)

1961
1962
1963
1964
1966
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971-72
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984

A.D Long
T.D.C Childs
R.G Pattinson
R.B Lugton
O. Bold

O. Bold

A.M Johns
A.M Johns
M. Blank

M. Lust

No contest
M. Lust

K. Turnbull
R. Roche

K. Turnbull
K. Turnbull
D. Kennedy
V.J.W Hargreaves
N.C Munro
R. Sandilands
N. Munro

G. Lawrence

G. Lawrence

Palmerston North
Henderson
Christchurch
Hamilton

Hawlkes Bay
Hawles Bay
Palmerston North
Palmerston North
Christchurch
Masterton

Masterton
Hamilton
Remuera
Hamilton
Hamilton
Celtic
H.S.O.B
Geyser City
Khandallah
Geyser City
Hawkes Bay
Hawkes Bay

(Veteran Championships discontinued in 1985)

Women (Broadbent Cup)

Mrs S. Currin
Mrs A. Tietjens
Mrs F. Howard
Mrs R. Woodhead
Mrs R. Woodhead
Mrs R. Woodhead
Mrs R. Woodhead
Mrs L. Brownlee
No contest

Mrs D. Dryland
No contest

No contest

Mrs C. McBain
Mrs C. Owen
Mrs J. Stevens
Mrs A. Stephens
Mrs J. Roberts
Mrs J. Roberts
Mrs J. Roberts
Mrs J. Webster
Mrs J. Webster

Henderson
Remuera
Hamilton
Christchurch
Christchurch
Christchurch
Christchurch

Rotorua

Wellington

Feilding
Royal Oak
Royal Oak
Hamilton
Gisbome
Gisbome
Gisbome
North Shore
North Shore
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NEW ZEALAND UNDER 23 CHAMPIONSHIPS

Men Women

1976 S. Hughes North Shore A. Owen Royal Oak

1977 B. Barnett Ponsonby A. Owen Royal Oalk

1978 C. Blackwood North Shore R. Blackwood North Shore

1979 R. Hayes Christchurch A. Owen Royal Oak

1980 R. Hayes Christchurch A. Owen Royal Oak

1981 S. Davenport Havelock North S. Devoy Geyser City

1982 D. Lovett Hamilton J. Milne Sumner

1983 D. McQueen Geyser City S. Clarke Hamilton

1984 D. McQueen Geyser City D. Gurran Remuera

1985 J. Mills Henderson J. Oakley Henderson

1986 J. Watt Hamilton M. Pearson Manurewa

1987 G. Wilson Royal Oak M. Pearson Manurewa

1988 M. McSherry Titirangl M. Pearson Manurewa

1989 M. Penman Lancaster Park L. Hati Geyser City

1990 S. Adams North Shore L. Hati Royal Oak

1991 G. Linton Browns Bay L. Marsh Leamington
Discontinued 1992

NEW ZEALAND YOUTH CHAMPIONSHIPS (UNDER 21)

Inaugurated 1992

Men ‘Women

1992 P. Boyle North Shore S. Cook Lancaster Park

1993 D. Sharplin Ashburton L. Marsh Leamington

1994 C. Sundae’ Red Beach F. Dean Remuera

1995 B. Horler Waimate S. Kitchen Kaitaia

1996 B. Horler Waimate L. Crome Reémuera

1997 A. Crome Remuera L. Crome Remuera

1998 G. Crosby Christchurch S. Kitchen Herne Bay

1999 G Crosby Christchurch S Kitchen Herne Bay

2000 G. Crosby Christchurch K. Lindsay Matamata

2001-04 No Contest

NEW ZEALAND JUNIOR OPEN CHAMPIONSHIPS

Boys Girls

1950 . L.G Milne Timaru

1951 P. Vesty Timaru

1952 P, Vesty Timaru

1953 P. Vesty Timaru

1954 P. MacKenzie Oamaru

1955 P. MacKenzie Oamaru

1956 P. MacKenzie QOamaru W. Clarke . Palmerston

19567 G. Davidson Oamaru J. Cunningham Remuera

1958 G. Davidson Oamaru L. Marshall Air Force

19569 G. Bird Timaru J. Cleghorn Palmerston North

1960 G. Bird Timaru No contest
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1961 G. Bird Timaru No contest

1962 T. Johnstone Palmerston North P. McGlenaughan Australia

1963 D. Burmeister Palmerston North No contest

1964 B. Tietjens Remuera P. Kidd Cambridge

1965 B. Tietjens Remuera J. Hislop Palmerston North
1966 B. Tietjens Remuera J. Hislop Palmerston North
1967 D. Cotter Remuera J. Hislop Palmerston North
1968 T. Colyer Timaru M. Lynch Palmerston North
1969 S. Hughes Remuera R. Garvey Remuera

1970 S. Hughes Remuera R. Garvey Remuera

1971 S. Kennedy Henderson B. Goldham North Shore

1972 S. Hughes North Shore R. Stanton Palmerston North
1973 B. Taylor Manurewa R. Stanton Palmerston North
1974 B. Barnett Cambridge J. Park Hamilton

1975 R. Hayes Christchurch R. Blackwood North Shore

1976 R. Hayes Christchurch A. Owen Royal Oak

1977 D. Oakley Mitchell Park J. Milne Sumner

1978 D. Lovett Hamilton S. Clarke Palmerston North
1979 P. Viggers Hawkes Bay K. Lever Mt Maunganui
1980 D. Lovett Hamilton S. Devoy Geyser City

1981 S. Davenport Havelock North M. Toone Australia

1982 T. Fuller ‘Whakatane S. Devoy Hamilton

1983 C. Robertson Australia E. Irving Australia

1984 G. Waite Canada L. Soek Hu Singapore

1985 R. Eyles Australia L. Hati Galatea

1986 G. Wilson Maidstone M. Pearson Manurewa

1987 G. Wilson Royal Oak M. Pearson Manurewa

1988 G. Wilson Royal Oak L. Hati Geyser City

1989 W. Werder Hamilton L. Hat1 Geyser City

1990 W. Werder Hamilton L. Marsh Hamilton

1991 D. Sharplin Ashburton L. Marsh Leamington

1992 G. Linton Browns Bay S. Cook Lancaster Park
1993 C. Sunde Red Beach S. Cook Christchurch
1994-2003 No Contest

2004 C. Grayson Titirangi J. King Hamilton

NEW ZEALAND AGE GROUP CHAMPIONSHIPS (lNAUGURATED 1975)

Boys U19 Girls U19

1975 B. Barnett Tauranga A. Owen Royal Oak

1976 R. Norman Panmure K. Leabourn Panmure

1977 K. Hannan Thorndon J. Milne Sumner

1978 S. Davenport Havelock North R. Hadfield Collegians

1979 P. Viggers Hawkes Bay S. Clarke Palmerston North
1980 S. Davenport Havelock North S. Devoy Geyser City

1981 J. Mills Collegians D. Gurran Edgecumbe

1982 D. McQueen Geyser City E. Irving Australia
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1983 D. McQueen
1984 M. Tapsell
1985 L. Cooper
1986 G. Wilson
1987 G. Wilson
1988 J. McLauchlan
1989 G. Wilson
1990 W. Werder
1991 No contest
1992 No contest
1993 D. Gardiner
1994 C. Love
1995 S. Madden
1996 S. Madden
1997 G. Crosby
1998 P. Anderson
1999 J. Conning
2000 J. Conning
2001 C. O’'Brien
2002 J. Greenfield
2003 O. Johnston
2004 C. Grayson
Boys Ul17

1973 B. Barnett
1974 R. Norman
1975 R. Norman
1976 D. Oakley
1977 P. Viggers
1978 D. Lovett
1979 J. Mills

1980 H. Leabourn
1981 D. McQueen
1982 R. Martin
1983 L. Cooper
1984 D. Nicholls
1985 G. Wilson
1986 P. Steel

1987 A. Clarke
1988 T. Franklin
1989 D. Sharplin
1990 G. Linton
1991 C. Sunde
1992 G. Seymour
1993 P. Cameron
1994 S. Madden
1995 G. Crosby
1996 P. Anderson

NEW ZEALAND ANNUAL

Geyser City
Eden Epsom
Mitchell Park
Maidstone
Royal Oalc
Waimate
Royal Oak
Hamilton

Burnside
Mitchell Park
Blues

Blues
Christchurch
Hamilton
Titirangi
Royal Oak
Royal Oalc
Herne Bay
Logan Park
Titirangl

Cambridge
Panmure
Panmure
Mitchell Park
Hawkes Bay
Hamilton
Collegians
Panmure
Geyser City
Australia
Mitchell Park
Otald
Maidstone
‘Whalkatane
North Shore
Mt Pleasant
Hinds
Browns Bay
Red Beach
Tokoroa
Mitchell Park
Blues
Blenheim

Kensington

REPORT 2004

S. Wasley
J. Marriott
J. Marriott
D. Shaw
M. Pearson
L. Hati

N. Pearson
L. Marsh
No contest
No contest
S. Cook

T. Kitchen
S. Kitchen
L. Crome
S. Kitchen
C. Tana

K Lindsay
K. Lindsay
K. Lindsay
C. McLeod
P. Wildsmith
K. Wickett

Girls U17
A. Owen
R. Blackwood
K. Leabourn
J. Oalley
S. Clarke
D. Kelsall
S. Devoy
‘W. Stanton
A. Bennett
D. Drady
J. Marriott
M. Royal
D. Shaw
A. Toal

P. Beams
K. Wilson
L. Marsh
L. Rogers
S. Cook

J. Wilson
T. Leevey
L. Crome
L. Petera
T. Tatana

Burnside
Sumner
Sumner
Kaitaia
Manurewa
Galatea
Leamington
Hamilton

Christchurch
Kaitaia
Kaitaia
Remuera
Herne Bay
Tokoroa
Matamata
Matamata
Matamata
North Shore
Browns Bay
Papakura

Royal Oak

North Shore
Rotorua

Mitchell Park
Palmerston North
Manurewa
Rotorua
Palmerston North
Titirangi
Australia

Sumner

Geyser City
Kaitaia

Fastern Subs Ham
Lancaster Park
Turangi

Hamilton

Kaitaia

Lancaster Park
Henderson
Taumarunui
Remuera

Kaitaia

Levin
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1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004

Boys Ul5
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004

Boys Ul3
1973
1974
1975
1976

W. Evans

J. Conning
C.O’'Brien
S. Sansom
O. Johnston
C. Grayson
R. Williams
J. Thom

R. Norman
D. Oakley

P. Viggers

S. Davenport
S. Davenport
H. Leaboun
D. McQueen
D. Whooley
S. Hunter

D. Nicholls
G. Watt

G. Wilson

A. Clarke

T. Franklin
M. Taylor

C. Sunde

C. Sunde

G. Seymour
M. Anderson
S. Madden
G. Crosby
G. Crosby
H. Hilcu

J. Conning
G. Wilson

S. Sansom

H Manson
C. Grayson
C. McEldowney
J. Thom

E. Williams
L. Syder

D. Oakley
S. Davenport
S. Davenport
J. Bushell

Panmure
Titirangi
Cambridge
Kawaroa Park
Logan Park
Titirang}
Upper Hutt

Panmure

Panmure
Mitchell Park
Hawlkes Bay
Burnside
Burnside
Panmure
Rotorua
College Rifles
‘Whakatane
Otald

Te Papapa
Maidstone
Red Star

Mt Pleasant
‘Whalkatane
Red Beach
Red Beach
Tokoroa
Cambridge
Blues
Marlborough
Marlborough
Levin
Titirangt
Wellington
Kawaroa Park
Nightcaps
Titirangi
Okato
Waiuku
Tawa

Eden Epsom

Mitchell Park
Burnside
Burnside

Burnside

SQUASH NEW ZEALAND ANNUAL

C. Tana

F. Nant

J Hawkes

C. McLeod

P. Wildsmith
J. King

J. Laurenson

H. Donnelly

Girls Ul5
K. Leabourn
K. Leabourn
K. Lever

J. James

D. Kelsall
‘W. Stanton
J. Richardson
A. Bennett
A. Chapman
L. Soek Hui
D. Shaw

F. Townsend
L. Hati

N. McGeown
J. Hill

L. Marsh

S. Cook

J. Wilson

T. Leevey

T. Leevey

S. Kitchen

S. Kitchen

T .Anderson
C. Tana

K. Lindsay
K. Lindsay
C Katene

K. McDonald
J. Laurenson
S. Mewett

K. Wickett
A. Cranston

Girls Ul3
No contest
K. Waddell
J. Oalkley
D. Kelsall

REPORT 2004

Tokoroa

Tauranga

Remuera

North Shore
Browns Bay
Hamilton

Ohakune

Surf City Gisborne

Rotorua
Rotorua
Tauranga
Tauranga
Manurewa
Palmerston North
Royal Oak
Titirangl
Galatea
Singapore
Kaitaia
Henderson
Galatea
North Shore
Manurewa
Leamington
Lancaster Park
Maidstone
Taumaranui
Taumaranut
Kaitala
Kaitaia
Geyser City
Tokoroa
Matamata
Matamata
Reporoa
Invercargill
Ohalcune
Waipu
Papakura

Ohakune

Mitchell Parlk
Mitchell Park

Manurewa
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1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004

Boys Ull
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004

R. Wyatt

D. Whooley
‘W. Labon

S. O'Brien
R. Clarke

G. Wilson

G. Wilson
M. Taylor
M. Taylor

T. Bax

C. Sunde

G. Seymour
M. Anderson
S. Madden
G. Crosby
G. Crosby
Q. Tana

J. Conning
M. O'Brien
T. Shaw

C. Grayson
C. Grayson
C McEldowney
R. Peters

J. Thom

C. Matson

L. Syder

B. Peehi-Floyd

C. Matson

T. Horton

B. Peehi-Floyd
L. Beddoes

T. Redman

Rotorua
College Rifles
Royal Oals
Burnside
College Rifles
Maidstone
Maidstone
Edgecumbe
Edgecumbe
Cambridge
Red Beach
Tokoroa
Cambridge
Invercargill
Marlborough
Marlborough
Maungatoroto
Titirangi
Australia
Parkview
Titirangi
Titirangi
Olkato
Hamilton
Waiulu
Mangakahia
Eden Epsom

Papakura

Mangalkahia
Papakura
Tathape
Henderson

Hawkes Bay

REPORT 2004

S. Devoy

K. Haeata
K. Haeata
H. Benner
H. Benner
F. Townsend
A, Toal

L. Hati

N. McGeown
L. Marsh

S. Cook

A. Herewini
J. Wilson

T. Leevey

S. Kitchen
D. McCurdy
P. Rameka
F Rika

J. Hawlkes
C. Katene
C. Katene

R McLeod
C Sim

K. Wickett
J. King

A. Cranston
P. Benioni

M. McLelland

Girls Ul1l

A. Cranston
A. Beaumont
C. Tahata

M. McLelland
E. Dromgool

Rotorua
Masterton
Masterton
Te Puke
Te Puke
Henderson
Hamilton
Galatea
North Shore
Eastern Suburbs
Linwood
Te Roopu
Mana
Taumaranui
Kaitaia
Henderson
Manurewa
Reporoa
Remuera
Reporoa
Reporoa
North Shore
Okato
Papalkura
Leamington
Ohakune
Howick

Riverton

Ohalkune
Browns Bay
Manurewa
Riverton

Burnside
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NEW ZEALAND JUNIOR INTER-DISTRICT TEAMS EVENT

1970 Auclkland
1971 ‘Waikato

1972 Waikato

1973 Auckland
1974 Wellington
1975 ‘Wellington
1976 Auckland
1977 Canterbury
1978 Hawlkes Bay/Gisb
1979 Hawlkes Bay/Gisb
1980 Hawlkes Bay/Gisb
1981 Auckland
1982 Bay of Plenty
1983 Bay of Plenty
1984 Central

1985 Wellington
1986 Wellington
1987 Auckland
1988 Midlands
1989 ‘Waikato

1990 Auckland
1991 Auckland
1992 Auckland
1993 Auckland
1994 Wellington
1995 Auckland
1996 Auckland
1997 Auckland
1998 Auckland
1999 Auckland
2000 Auckland
2001 ‘Wellington
2002 Wellington
2003 Bay of Plenty

2004 Auckland

64

Waikato

Waikato

Waikato

Central

Auckland

Auckland

Auckland

Auckland

Wellington

Bay of Plenty

Bay of Plenty

Auckland Auckland
Waikato Aucldand
Auckland Bay of Plenty
Auckland Wellington
Bay of Plenty Bay of Plenty
Auckland Auckland
Auckland Auckland
Bay of Plenty Bay of Plenty
Canterbury Waikato
‘Wellington Auckland
Wellington Wellington
Wellington Auckland
Auckland Auckland
Northland Not Awarded
Auckland Auckland
Auckland Auckland
Northland Auckland
Bay of Plenty Auckland
Auckland Auckland
Auckland Auckland
Auclkland Auckland
Auckland Auckland
Auclkland Auckland
Auckland Auckland

GIFFORD CUP DISTRICT WITH BEST OVERALL
Boys and Girls
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